








. 



2 



a~ 
VOL UV 
8U~6L.D J..lfGJ-1 CCUOOL, BU~ELD, ~cur~ 

3 



Mrs. Kafe, English counseling. 

J. Grinage, student teaching. 

• • 

4 



~~~()fJ ........................ 6 

~NIQRATlON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

AaM'fi~ ............................ 26 

~ .............................. ~ 

~JZArl~ ................... 66 

~- ............................. 90 

IND~ .............................. 1 g4 

A"DC-................................ t 40 

How!!! 

5 



6 

• • • 
To everything there is a season. School is a seasonal thing. A time to every P':ll'­

pooe under heaven. The 54th edition of the Elysium ihtends to give insight of the time 
we have in high school for every purpose. The staff has taken a considerable amount 
of time to record for its readers a time to weep, a time to laugh, a time to mourn, a 
time to dance, a time to win, a time to lose, a time to keep silence, a time to speak, 
a time to love, a time to hate, A TIME TO KEEP. 

A time to arrive. A time to end the day. 

A time to cheer. 

A time to dance. 
A time for silence. 



A time to smile. A time to be informed. 

A time to study. 

A time 
to entertain. 

A time to learn. 

7 



Teache~ Lunching 

Flower Fluffing Fun 

Deep Concern at Near Tragedy: 
Practicing on Chilly Morning Apollo 13 

8 



An occasional talk with Mr. Barger. 

Practical demonstrations. 

Classroom skits as shown by I.. Bierman and D. 
Heiser. 

CCJ..IOOl 

Ltmchtime 

Cheerful Band sessions. 

9 



s. Tonnenberger gets a helping hand. 

Beautiful ladies all in a row passing out yearbool<s. 

LEFT: Locker 
clean-up, or 
is there some­
one hiding in 
there? 

RIGHT: Beau­
ties lead the 
student body. 

B. H. s. 's victory tub. 



Entertairunent at its best - from a teacher? 
Who are the Sod Busters? 

One can always relax at a party. 

Garryout boys, or is it confiscated? 

Freefare fans enjoying themselves. 

Afternoon break?? 

The first dance. Go Mareta! 

II 



12 

Drinkin' 
Cleanin' 
Cheerin' 
Playin' 



Standin' 
Grabbin' 
Readin' 
Sleepin' 

13 



14 



15 



16 

•ctvre 

Not 
Available 

Picture 

Not 
Available 

Robert Cory 
Pres. Ralph Klump 
Walter Tuckerman 

Sec. Donn Cranor 
V. Pres. Robert Saxton 

Treas. James Grinage 
Robert Sinclair 

Two of the many important decisions of the 
Board of Education were the adoption of the 
"open door" policies for discussion of any griev­
ances, and the built-in incentive in the teachers 
conuact to improve teachers skills. 

An imponant Monday night meeting. 



MR. CLAYTON WILSON 
Superintendent 

Mr. Wilson is the superintendent of the 
Blissfield Schools. He graduated from 
Western Michigan University earning both 
his B.S. and M.A. degrees. 

Mr. Barger, the principal of BHS, earned 
his A.B. degree at Albion College and his 
M.A. degree from the Universny of 
Michigan. He advises the Student Council. 

Mr. Eisenmann is the asslStant principal. 
He rece1ved his B.S. degree from Eastern 
and h1s M.A. degree from Michigan State. 
He is also the chairman of the homecoming 

activities. 

Mrs. Boylan graduated from Seina Height~ 
Collegew1thherB.S. andherM.A. de­
grees. She is the school's gu1dance coun­
selor and is the advisor for the National 
Honors Society. 

MR. JACK BARGER 
Prmc1pal 

MRS. JEAN BOYLAN 
Counselor 

MISS V ADA LUKE 

MRS. ROBERT A NOVAK 
Mr. Barger's Secretary 

MRS. LYNWOOD WINZELER 
Mr. Wilson's Secretaries 

17 



18 

MR. ROGERS. BAUMAN 
Mr. Bauman teaches 
Algebra, Geometry, Trig­
onometry, and Advanced 
Math; and he coaches 
football and basketball. 
He received his B.A. de­
gree from Adrain College. 

MR. JAMES A. BOLDT 
Mr. Boldt rece1 ved his 
B.E. from the Umverslty 
of Toledo. He teaches 
Art I, II, and Ill. He is 
the Senior class advisor. 

MR. ARTHUR N. BREWER 
Mr. Brewer teaches Biology 
and Advanced Biology. He 
received his B.S. and M.A. 
degrees from Michigan 
State University. Mr. 
Brewer is the Sophomore 
Class advisor. 

Help after class clears the mind of 
questioning students. 

MR. GARY L. BRINK 
Mr. Brink teaches Algebra 
I and II. He received his 
B.A. from Adrian College. 
He is the cross country 
coach and the J. V. basket­
ball coach. 

MR. DON H. BRUCE 
Mr. Bruce teaches Chern­
istry, Physics, and Earth 
Science, and is the advisor 
for the Science Club. He 
received his B. S. degree 
from Adrian College and 
his M.A. degree from 
Siena Heights. 



Contemplation appears on both sides of 
the desk. 

MRS. KATHLEEN CASE 
Mrs. Case received her 
B.S. degree from Michi­
gan State University. She 
teaches Home Economics 
I and eighth grade Home 
Ec. 

MR. LLOYD CLINK 
Mr. Clink is the Head 
Athletic Director, Football 
and Wrestling coach. He 
teaches Boy's Physical 
Education. Mr. Clink 
earned his B. A. degree 
from Roberts Wesley Col­
lege North Chili, N.Y. 

Time was forfeited to advise the classes. 

MRS. MARY E. CULHANE 
Mrs. Culhane obtained 
her B.S. degree from Cen­
tral Missouri State College. 
She teaches Bookkeeping, 
Typing I, Personal Typ­
ing, Notehand, and Gen­
eral Business. She also 
advises the Future Nurses 
Club. 

MRS. JAN DURBIN 
Mrs. Durbin teaches Home 
Economics I, II, and III. 
She received her B.A. 
from Adrian College and 
her vocational teaching 
degree from Michigan 
State University. 

19 



Why are teachers always making tomorrow's tests? 

20 

MRS. MARGARET 
GOULD 

Mrs. Gould teaches 
Sociology, Funda­
mentals in English, 
Mythology, Business 
English, and Family 
Relations. She ob­
tained her B.S. and 
M. A. degrees from 
Siena Heights. She 
also advises the 
Elysium Staff. 

MRS. HELEN KAFER 
Mrs. Kafer teaches 
English I-A, Critical 
Reading and Writing, 
and Reading tech­
niques. She is also 
the Class Night ad­
visor and the Chair­
man of the English 
Department. Mrs. 
Kafer received both 
her A.B. and M.A. 
degrees from the Uni­
versity of Michigan. 

MR. PETER E. DURBIN 
Mr. Durbin obtained his 
B.A. degree from Adrian 
College. He teaches 
Contemporary Problems, 
Humanities, English I, 
and IA. 

MRS. CAROL GREENWALD 
Mrs. Greenwald was grad­
uated from Adrian College 
wlth a B.A. degree. She 
teaches American and 
World History. 

Mrs. Ruesink looks well informed 

MRS. IRENE LOGAN 
Mrs. Logan teaches 
French I and II, 
Reading on Your Own, 
and Creative Writing. 
She obtained her 
B.A. degree from 
Berry College. She 
also advises French 
Club. 



Hup two, three, four ••• 

MRS. KAY MERX 
Mrs. Merx directs 
the high school choir 
as well as teaching 
junior high and ele­
mentary music. She 
obtained her B.A. 
degree from Adrian 
College. Mrs. Merx 
also adv1ses the 
Vanguard staff. 

MR. PHILLIP NINO 
Mr. Nino teaches 
English and Spanish. 
He received his B.A. 
degree from Adrian 
College. Mr. Nino 
is the assistant 
wrestling coach and 
SpaniSh Club advisor. 

MR. BRUCE A. 
McCORMICK 

Mr. McCormick was 
graduated with B. M. 
and M. M. degrees 
from the University 
of Michigan. He 
teaches Instrumental 
Music in the high 
school, the elemen­
tary and junior high 
schools. 

MRS. JUDY L. 
MERSHON 

Mrs. Mershon ob­
tained her B.A. de­
gree from W estmin­
ister College. She 
teaches Creative 
Writing, Speech, 
Drama Workshop, 
Contemporary Prob­
lems, Discussion and 
Debate, and she di­
rects the all school 
play. 

Mr. Bruce tanning his leg in Pugh quarry 

SCHULTZ-HOLMES 

MEMORIAL LI BRARY 

21 



22 

MRS. DAPHENE ONOFRIO 
Mrs. Onofrio is the Bliss­
field High librarian. She 
received her A. B. from 
Indiana University and her 
Certificate of Libranan­
ship from Western Michi­
gan Univ. 

MR. WALLACE RIDGLEY 
Mr. Ridgl~y teaches Civ­
ics, Family Relations and 
Economics. He received 
his B.A. degree from the 
University of Mich1gan. 
He is the Future Teachers 
Club adv1sor. 

"We all must be informed citizens. " 

MRS. ALBERTA RUESINK 
Mrs. Ruesink obtained her 
B. A. from Adrian College. 
She teaches Modern Com­
munications, Business 
English, Contemporary 
Problems, Literature Ex ­
plorations , American Wri­
ters, and advises the Teens 
for Christ Club. 

MR. GERALD D. SAMPSON 
Mr. Sampson, who grad­
uated from McPherson Col­
lege earning a B. S. de­
gree, teaches Shop I, 
Mechanical Drawing and 
eighth grade shop. 

MR. WALTER SHREFFLER 
Mr. Shreffler was grad­
uated from Adrian College 
with a B. A. degree. He 
teaches American History 
and Boy's Physical Educa­
tion. He is Head Track 
Coach, Head Basketball 
Coach and an assistant 
football coach. 



MISS CONNIE J. SMITH 
Miss Smith teaches girls 
physical education. She 
received her B.S. degree 
from Eastern Michigan 
University. She is the 
advisor for the cheer­
leaders, G.A.A., Gym­
nastics club, girls' intra­
mural basketball, and 
Teens for Chnst Club. 

MR. LARRY S. TUTTLE 
Mr. Tuttle received his 
B.S. Degree from Adrian 
College and his M. S. de­
gree from Eastern Michi­
gan University . He teach­
es General Math, Boy 's 
Physical Education and 
Algebra. He is the Head 
Baseball coach, the as ­
sistant varsity football 
coach, and the advisor for 
the Ski Club. 

MRS. FAY STAUP 
Mrs. Staup was graduated 
from Michigan State Uni­
verslty with her B.A. de­
gree m Business Education. 
She teaches Shorthand I 
and II, Typing ll, Office 
Machines, and Notehand. 
She is the Junior class ad­
visor, and Future Secre­
taries advisor. 

MR. JACOB G. VENEMA 
Mr. Venema teaches Farm 
Management, Biology, 
Agricultural Mechanics , 
Animal Husbandry, and is 
the Future Farmers ad vi­
sor. He earned his B. S. 
and M. S. degrees from 
Michigan State University. 

"You' re doing much better." 

MRS . JOAN WOODWARD 
Mrs. Woodward received 
her B. S. and M. A. de­
grees from Eastern Michi ­
gan University. She 
teaches Research Tech­
niques, Fundamentals of 
English, Understanding 
the English Language, and 
English Literature. 

23 



The BHS cooks include, STANDING: Mrs. LaSota, Mrs. Knierm, Mrs. Prielipp. Mrs. Dressler, Mrs. Love, 
Mrs. Ford. SITTING: Mrs. Moon, Mrs. Baldwin, Mrs. Yurnikl. 

The BHS custodians include, IN BACK: John Martinez, Mr. Butts, Henry Rodriquez, Mr. Ayala. IN 

FRONT: Mr. Wolverton. 



MRS. RALPH MILLER 
former BHS teacher 

She died - this was the way she died; 
And when her breath was done, 
Took up her simple wardrobe 
And started for the sun. 

Her little figure at the gate 
The angels must have spied , 
Since I could never f1nd her 
Upon the mortal side. 

by Emily Dickinson 

25 



26 



27 



Proudly riding the winning Junior float are Patsy Navarro and Karl Konieczny. 

28 



1969-70 Homecoming Queen candidates were Sophomore , L. Sattler; Senior, J. Van Ert; Freshman , 
R. Purser; Junior, K. Neuroth (Queen). 

A dream, one day to be queen; 
And when that dream comes true 
A memory is born to be held forever. 

Homecoming, when work and play unite 
In hope of victory. 
Where dreams are made and crushed. 
And what is victory but the spoils of defeat? 
And what is defeat but Loss??? 

by Pat Clement 

29 



30 



UPPER LEFT, Sophomore float with Barb Berry and Diana Ybarra; 
MIDDLE LEFT, Senior float with Marcia Pheiffer and Candi Reed; 
UPPER RIGHT, Freshman float with Dawn Eisenmann, and Denise 
Baker; MIDDLE RIGHT, Cheerleaders' float; BOTTOM RIGHT, Band . 

OPPOSITE PAGE: UPPER LEFT , Laura Sattler; LOWER LEFT , Janice 
Van En; UPPER RIGHT, Varsity cheerleaders; MIDDLE RIGHT, Rena 
Purser; LOWER RIGHT, Kris Neuroth. 

31 



The Thinkers 

Is that a new dance step, Doug? 

Would you believe Romeo and Juliet? 

Is that all there is? 

32 



Up and at 'em, Doug! 

Who is the brain! 

The effects of E. S. P. 

Dates and Mates was chosen as the 
1970 all-school musical. The play cen­
tered around a conflict between a com­
puter and the human brain. Love finally 
triumphed when the data processing cards 
were straightened out. 

The play was under the direction of 
Mrs. Mershon, Mrs. Merx, Mr. McCor­
mick, and Miss Smith. 

Love American Style 

33 



34 

200 t : A ~PACE. 
0~ 

Cookies and punch refreshed the dancers. 

The prom saw a change in the tradition of 
having the prom and banquet together in the 
high school. The Junior class sponsored the 
banquet on May 16 in the cafeteria. Enter­
tainment was provided by the Conspiracy. 
The following Saturday evening, the prom 
was held at the Ledwidge Hall at Siena 
Heights College. Entertainment was by the 
Buccaneers. Ledwidge Hall provided an ex­
cellent setting for the theme 2001: A Space 
Odyssey. For those who wanted to talk, the 
Hall had lounges; for those who wanted to 
dance there was a spc:1cious ballroom; for 
those who wished to watch, there was a bal­
cony overloold.ng the dance floor. 

Entertainment was provided by the BuccaneeiS. 



M. Bruce, B. Knisel, B. Robinson, and 
D. Cheney danced to the music of the 
Buccaneers. 

Wake up, Gary! 

This was a night of nights. 

Go ahead, have another 
cookie, Karilyn. 



Smile! You're on candid Camera. 

Where are all the people? What•s Roger looking at? 

36 



For everyone there was a moment. 

The door that led to the Grand Ballroom. 

s. Rathbun and B. Klenk reigned. 

What's there to be sad about, Kathy? The Royal Kiss. 

37 



Why not? Everyooe else is doing it? 

Confusion Backstage. 

38 

"The Age of Aquarius" was the theme 
for the 1970 Class Night. Mrs. Helen 
Kafer directed the top 25 who represented 
the class in the annual pranks and happen­
ings. 

"Mystic" , Tom Miller, opened the 
show by introducing the class, and giving 
some of the history. "The Heavenly 
Voice", Richard Fetzer, constantly cor­
rected the Mystic's mistakes about the 
class. The up; and downs of the class 
were shown, including all four of the 
la;ing floats. Valedictorians, Wanda 
Goetz, Robin Frautchi, Becky Hodgins, 
and Sharon Rathbun gave their addresses 
throughout the program, as did the salu­
tatorian, Pat Clement. The grand finale 
was the whole cast singing Aquarius, 
asking the seniors to join in. 



The trusty B. H.S. fireman to the rescue. 

And the beat goes on. 

The mighty "King of the Road". 

39 



40 

D. Cheney shook Mr. Wilson's hand as he handed her the 
diploma. 

JUNE. 7 

Mr. Richard Reaume, president of Siena 
Heights College, spoke to the graduates 
about the "mad , mod world" they were 
inheriting. 

The Senior Class officers paused for one last picture before leaving 
their school days behind. 



A. Phillips was congratulated by Mr. Barger for receiving the 
American Legion Citizenship Award. 

The day was windy as T. Jacob received his diploma. 

J. Eisenmann received the Dan­
forth Award from Mr. Barger. 

As the Recessional was played , the 
graduates marched off the football field . 

41 



42 

A. Waggoner wa·s chosen as a model for the 
Ruth Ann Style Show. 

The best assembly of the year featured the Free Fair. 

The AtCin Smasher comes to B. H. s. 

The SenioJS left their mark on the school. 

Anyone for a Victory bath? 



Elysiwn staff sponsored a "Happening" to help raise money. 

"On your mark • • • " The wheelbanow race is aboot 
to get tmderway. 

A Royal Wish: Defeat 'ern. 

Dale Shreve accepts the Spirit 
3 on behalf of the Sophomore 
class. 

" Shot" it to 'ern ! 

43 





5 



FRONT ROW: G. Seeburger, F. Pagel, G. Crist, C. Cory, P. Boylan, R. Gurica, E. Martinez, R. Neuman, 
D. Cheney, M. Burgermeister, F. lliley. SECOND ROW: Asst. Coach Mr. Tuttle, F. Silkey, L. Brenke, 
D. Cory, M. Haddix, R. Love, K. Cranor, J. Harmes, R. Fetzer, D. Knoblauch, R. Fisher, M. Seegert, 
Head Coach Mr. Clink. THIRD ROW: M. Casterline, M. Staup, L. Lolley, D. Miller, J. Seal, D. 
Piotter, R. Camp, T. Goetz, A. Rodesiler, D. Terry, F. Cruz, D. Lamley. 



After the heavy haze of defeat had 
liown over, it was found that the 1969 
Royals had put together the worst foot­
ball season in some thirty -five years. 
However, something was salvaged as 
spirit prompted our boys to hold their 
heads high and to never let down in a 
game. 

Injuries during this season made it 
seem like Frank Riley was running an 
infirmary rather than managing a foot­
ball team. But there were also the 
bright spots which tended to overshadow 
the dark, Kyle Cranor's development 
as a top-notch quarterback was a plea­
sant surprise , Fred Bilkey's ability to 
play with pain was a plus in our column 
as well, Fred Pagel, turned out to be 
a very effective linebacker and reaped 
many post -season honors, Gary Grists ' 
running before he was injured earned 
him a place on the all- league list of 
honorable mentioned athletes, and 
Mike Seegert played a good season on 
defense and was also honored with post 
season awards . 

47 



ALL-LEAGUE 

0 Hudson 16 
First Kyle Cranor 

14 Monroe C . C . 27 
Second Fred Pagel 

8 Grosse lie 22 
Third Fred Silkey 

6 Huron 6 
Third Mike Seegert 

0 Airport 12 HONORABLE MENTION 
20 Flat Rock 22 

6 Tecumseh 12 
28 Jefferson 6 

Gary Crist 

0 Dundee 12 
Chuck Cory 

DETROIT NEWS 
OVERALL ALL LEAGUE 

1-7-1 
Kyle Cranor 

MOST VALUABLE 
Fred Pagel 

Fred Silkey 
ALL COUNTY 

First Kyle Cranor 

Second Fred Pagel 

48 



FRONT ROW: B. Sinclair, S. Stucker, J. Orozco, S. Miller, D. Clark, R. Rittner, K. Jackson, R. Mead, J. 
Simon, S. Snyder. MIDDLE ROW: S. Myers, L. Saylor, P. Moran, G. Merillat, D. Demey, R. Nearhood, B. 
Ahleman, J. Case, B. Cannon, J. Anderson, C. Santiago, G. Crist. TOP ROW: J. Burgermeister, M. Mattack, 
C. Rogers, M. Moran, D. Tormoehlen, D. Sauter, K. Mallory, J. Flanagan, T. Tipton, R. Camp, S. Brown, 

B. Garcia. 

j.V.'C CO,U~ WfNNfNG CAMPAIGN 

For the second season in a row the J. V. 's, under Coach Shreffler, enjoyed a winning season. 
They ended with a 4-3-1 record, a very impressive showmg. This record is misleading, however, in 
terms of wins and losses because the J. V. ' s played some pretty powerful teams. Two teams finished 
the season with no losses, and 2 teams finished wuh only one loss each. 

An outstanding crop of freshmen sparked the team onto their wins. Steve Meyers controlled the 
offense and was the leader on the field as quarterback. Greg Crist and Jeff Anderson were two able 
running backs and powered their way through enemy lines for sizable gains. Carlos Santiago led the 

team in tackles and 10 defense. 
Leading the ~ophomore ranks was Meyer's favorite rece1ver, Dan Sauter. Joe Burgermeister was 

effective as a running back and Jim Flanagan was the head th1ef 10 the defensive secondary. Keith 
Mallory was also a valuable edition to the defense and was a real field leader as well. 

JV Statisncs 

21 Dundee 
21 Monroe CC 

6 Gross lie 
50 Huron 

6 Airport 
0 Flatrock 
7 Tecumseh 

12 Sand Creek 

6 

20 
6 
0 

20 
6 

18 
0 



50 

FRONT ROW: M. Sayers, J. Navarro, B. Hodgins, J. Mirelez. MIDDLE ROW: T. Marlatt, D. Shreve, M. 
Frederick, K. Porter, D. Taylor, J. Marlatt. BACK ROW: S. Bell, K. VanErt, D. Hagenbuch, T. Krause, 
R. Stutzman, L. Weinlander, J. VanNieuwenhze, Mr. Brink, Coach. 

The 1969 Royal Cross Counuy team broke the final tape with a seasons record of 11-2, 7-2 in 
the league. This was good for a 3rd place finish in the final Huron League standings. Coach Brink's 
hustlin' barriers provided the most successful season since the sport was inaugurated here ill 1967. It 
was spiced with the consistent running of Dean Taylor, who placed 3rd in the league meet at AIRPORT. 
Dale Shreve showed tremendous promise as a sophomore and will be counted heavily upon in future 
years. Rick Stutzman, senior, had a very good running season as did Tom Krause, who was a valuable 
cog in the running machine. Joe Mirelez and Junior Navarro added excellent depth to the team and 

represent a very bright future for Coach Brink. 



51 



52 

SEATED: R. Doremus, M. Burgenneister, G. aist, F. Pagel, N. Klump, T. McGaffigan. STANDING: A. 
Phillips, K. Cranor, F. Bilkey, T. Filter, J. Thompson, J. Beal, R. Gurica, Coach Shreffler. 

CA~ RNf~J..l, 10-6 

The 1969-70 basketball campaign was 
somewhat of a disappointment to the team 
and fans as well as their new Coach, Mr. 
Shreffler. The Royals failed to win the big 
ones, finishing with an 8-4 mark in the lea­
gue. There were many outstanding individ­
uals, however, Senior Arnie Phillips was con­
sistent as he continually led the Royals .in 
scoring. The work of Junior Joe Beal was an 
asset to the team, as was the ball handling 
of Senior Fred Bilkey, who was noted for his 
hustle and extreme desire to win, an indomi­
table combination. 



53 



1st team 
ARNIE PHILLIPS 

Honorable Mention 
JOE BEAL 
RICH GURICA 

1st team 
ARNIE PHILLIPS 

Honorable Mention 
JOE BEAL 

Honorable Mention 
ARNIE PHILLIPS 

OPPONENT BLISSFIElD 

57 Mon. c. c. 54 
48 N. B. Huron 62 
81 Hillsdale 55 
57 Tecumseh 49 
78 Monroe J ff. 64 
42 Jack. Lurn. Chr. 73 
66 Dundee 56 
66 Mon. Jeff 52 
65 Airport 48 
52 Flat Rock 62 
82 Gib. Carl. 54 
76 Adrian 79 
62 Gr~se Ile 75 
75 Monroe c. c. 64 
57 Tecumseh 58 
93 Gib. Carl. 74 



LEFT TO RIGHT: G. Merliatt, P. Schaedler, D. Demey, J. Flanagan , J. Anderson , S. Meyers , D. Hagen­
buch, M. Sheldon, G. Crist , M. Burgermeister , J. Burgermeister, J. Alcock , Coach Brink. 

BUSS FIELD 
Monroe c. c. 51 44 

Huron 43 57 
Hillsdale 46 63 

G. Crist at the foul line. Tecwnseh 45 48 
Jefferson 34 66 
Jacl<son Lwn. Chr. 46 51 
Dundee 57 78 
Jefferson 35 63 
Airpon 59 63 
Flat Rock 72 47 
Gibraltar CarJson 63 77 
Adrian 83 67 
Groose lle 76 54 
Monroe c. c. 79 78 
Tecwnseh 59 47 
Gibraltar Carlson 55 69 

55 



56 

KNEELING: G. Merilatt, K. Jackson, D. Slaybaugh, S. Srucker. STANDING: R. Sinclair, R. Mead, J. 
Anderson, s. MeyeiS , J. Crockett , Coach Bawnan , F. Bailey, R. Ahleman, G. Crist, D. Demey, L. Sayler. 

Frosh on their way to practice. 

BLISSFIELD 

Airport 35 39 
Adrian 79 49 
Monroe c . c. 57 46 
Hillsdale 56 39 
Dundee 38 42 
Tecwnseh 49 56 
Erie Mason 37 57 
Adrian 75 61 



LEFT TO RIGHT: Coach Neimi, J. Marche, T . Tipton, N. Klump, s. Brown, J. Anderson, R. Spnmk, G. 
Merilatt, K. Jacl~on. 

The 1970 Royal golf team left its mark on 
the school record book and had its best season 
to date. Senior Bob Sprunk continued his out­
standing shooting and finished second in the 
league. Senior Norris Klwnp was a leader 
throughout the season as well as Freshman 
Jeff Anderson and Greg Merillat. Overall, 
the team placed third in the Huron League. 

NORRIS KLUMP 

57 



58 

FRONT ROW: D. Filiperk, T. Jenson, D. Poner, s. Faz , P. Boylan, C. Santiago, R. Kendall, L. Lolley, 
D. Lamley, D. Terry, M. Staup. BACK ROW: P. Moran, P. Pooley, J. Mirelez, R. Messervy, s. Tor­
mochlen, A. Beny, M. Koester, R. Barnaby, M. Salcido, J. Knoblauch, G. Seeburger, Coach Nino. 

The Royal Matmen , under the eyes of BUSSFIELD OPPONENT 
Coach Clink and Assistant Coach Nino, 
showed good hustle and desire this year in 16 Onsted 32 
the area of individual performances. See- 19 Madison 32 
gen, Staup, Berry, and Boylan led the team 11 Grosse lle 37 
with wins; Lam ley, a late starter, and Lolley 10 Flat Rock 37 
and Terry also impressed many. The rela- 18 Dundee 27 
tively young team gained valuable experi- 10 Tecumseh 40 
ence for the next year , finishing the season 29 Hudson 25 
with a 4- 7-Q record . 36 Jefferson 14 

16 Monroe c. c. 23 
26 Airport 22 
30 Hillsdale 18 



59 



60 

FIRST ROW: R. Mead , R. Brown, R. Sinclair , P. Moran, R. Cannon. SECOND ROW: G. Crist , E. Martinez, 
R. French, A. Phillips, F. Bilkey, M. Burgenncister, M. Seeger. THIRD ROW: Coach Tuttle, R. Villegas, 
G. Crist, F. Pagel, J. Ellison, L. Lolley, J. flanagan, F. Cruz, J. Alcock, Assistant Coach Hoa;e. TOP 
ROW: J. Orozo, D. Derney, s. Meyers, R. Phenicie, c. Santiago, G. Holmes, J. Case. 

After getting off to a torrid stan, the 
1970 Royal Baseballers could not cope with a 
slump during the year and saw their best title 
chances in years go down the drain. Th 
team suffered through a six-game losing 
streak , which crippled them at the end of 
the season. However, there were many fine 
individual performances which demand rec­
ognition. Jere Ellison turned out to be a real 
surprise as an overall player. Gary Crist 
developed into a top- notch catcher and a !me 
hitter before being injured late in the season. 
Fred Bilkey was the leading base stealer, and 
also contributed his usual game of lOOo/o hus­
tle. Mark Burgermeister was the ace of the 
pitching mound and even did some time- be­
hind - the- pia te during Crist's absence. 

1970 HURON 
LEAGUE STANDINGS 

Monroe C. C. 12-4 
Gibraltar Carlson 11- 5 
Airpon 10- 6 
Blissfield 9- 7 
Grosse lle 8 - 8 
Jefferson 7- 9 
Flat Rock 7- 9 
Huron 4 - 12 
Tecumseh 3- 13 



BLISSFIELD 

3 
0 

3 

7 

4 
6 

12 
20 

13 
15 

1 
6 

5 
8 
7 

6 

4 
0 

0 

0 

0 

1970 SEASON 

Toledo Whioner 
Toledo Whioner 
Bedford 
Bedford 
Jefferson 
Grosse lle 
Tecumseh 
Huron 
Gilbraltar Carlson 
Flat Rock 

Airpon 
Jefferson 
Grosse lle 
Tecumseh 
Huron 
Airport 
Monroe c. c. 
Gilbraltar Carlson 
Flat Rock 

Monroe c. c. 
TOURNAMENT 

Bedford 

11 
3 

4 
6 

2 

7 
5 
3 
2 

11 
2 
2 
2 

2 
2 

13 
11 

5 
4 

5 

7 

1970 Captain 
ARNIE PHILUPS 

1970 Best Hitter 
GARY CRIST- Avg • • 360 

6 1 



62 

SEATED: B. Hodgins, s. Tormoehlen, L. Goetz, M. Doremm, R. Nearhood, J. Mirelez, G. Kodelman, 
D. Sauter, R. Doremus. KNEELING: R. Newnan, J. VanNieuwenhze, D. Tormoehlen, D. Shreve, K. Por­
ter, M. SayeJS , J. Navano, K. Mallory , J. Burgermeister, D. Oleney, A. Poner. STANDING: T. Krause, 

Stutzman, M. Haddix, M. Staup, M. Crane, B. Klenk, K. Cranor, J. Beal, c. Gillin, c. Cory, R. 
Gurica , Coach Shreffier. 

The highlights of the Royal track season 
included a strong showing at the Tecwnseh 
Relays. The Royals had three firsts but a 
disqualification cost Blissfield secood place 
in the meet. The highlight of the dual meet 
season was the loss to powerful league and 
regional champs , Monroe c. c. Trailing by 
only one point going into the final mile re­
lay, the Royal lead-off man fell, preventing 
what would have been the upset of the year 
in track. The Royals were led in scoring by 
Cranor - 126 1/4; Stutzman - 103 1/4; and 
Cory - 95 1/3. Cranor, Stutzman, and Beal 
qualified for the state meet , and Stutzman's 
fine showing in the ATII capped off the sea­
son. 

MILE RELAY TEAM 
C. Cory, R. Stutzman, T. Krause, 

J. Beal 333 .. 58 



TOM KRAUSE 
1969 Undefeated 880 
1970 4th Huron League 

880 

RICK STUTZMAN 
1969 Huron League Clamp 220 

4th Regional 220 
2nd County 220 

1970 School Rcconl 100 - 10. 25 
2nd Huron League 100 and 220 
1st County 100 and 220 
3rd Regional 220 

3rd 
4th 
5th 
7th 

CHUCK CORY 
1967 1st Huron League - 2 mile 
1969 1st Huron League - 1 mile 
1970 1st Huron League - 440 

TEAM SUMMARY 

Tecumseh Relays 
Hillsdale Relays 
lfuronLeague 
Regionals 

JOE MIRELEZ 
1970 School Reconl 

2 mile 10:20. 5 

63 



64 

TOP TO BOTTOM: M. McDowell, K. Pagel, D. Iffland, C. Reed, L. Knoblauch, C. Walker, J. Soff. 

MISS SMITH , 
Advisor 

In the spring of 1969 seven Varsity Cheerleaders 
were elected by the student body for the 1969-70 
athletic year. Serving as captains were Candy Reed 
and Deatra Iffland. The Varsity Cheerleaders elected 
Candy Reed as "Outstanding Cheerleader for 1970' 
This year for the first time the J. V. Cheerleaders 
were elected in the fall and they cheered for the en­
tire football and basketball seasons. The squad con­
sisted entirely of Freshmen with Nancy Thompson and 
Loraine Nichelson as captains. Both cheerleading 
squads obtained new uniforms during the year, and 
both worked together to sponsor a Variety Show. Stu­
dent manager for the year was Lorraine Gust; the 
advisor was Miss Smith. The captains were awarded 
letters and the rest of the cheerleaders were presented 
gold bars in appreciation fur all the time and hard 
work they put forth to make the year a little bit better. 



TOP TO BOTTOM: J. Reed, R. Betz, N. Thompson, K. Mallory, R. PuiSer, L. Nichelson, D. Eisenmann. 

J.V. 

J. V. Try-outs Royal fans 



66 



67 



QUDENr COUNCIL 

DRECC COD~ 
B. Klenk and T. Miller discuss SC problems 
with Mr. Barger. 

SEATED: Mr. Barger, Advisor; B. Klenk, President; T. Miller, Vice President; C. Reed, Secretary; K. 
Pagel , Treasurer. SECONDROW: D. Eisenmann, N. Thompson, 1. Waterbury, G. Merillat, D. Gilson, 

' M. Fike. TIDRD ROW: L. Labert, L. Phillips, K. Rodes1ler, B. Horky, C. Walker, 1. Billington. FOURTH 
ROW: F. Bilkey, S. Tormoehlen, F. Pagel, K. Qanor, J. Burgermeister, M. Seegert, M. Pfeifer. 

Keeping st e is fun for J. 
Billington and B. Horky. 

The 69-70 Student Council spent much time discussing 
a new dress code which was passed in March. Their assembly 
featuring the Freefarers and Activities Week were enjoyed by 
everyone. Members also operated the bookstore and spon­
sored the annual Christmas Dance. 



'ational Honor Society recognizes students in four areas: scholarship, leadership, 
citizenship, and service. This year, members felt the Society should become more 
active in the future and held conferences with Mr. Barger to discuss this possibility. 
The annual banquet and induction ceremony for new members was held in the spring 
and plans were made for further activities. 

Enthusiastic Honor Students plan Banquet. Honor Society requires Leadership ability? 

SITTING: P. Heuter, J. Boylan, C. Reed, P. Clement. SECOND ROW: K. euroth, D. 
Heiser, B. Knisel, B. Hodgins, J. Waterbury, Mrs. Boylan. THIRD ROW: W. Goetz, P. 
Boylan, S. Rathbun, J. Tormoehlen, D. Porter, R. Frautschi. FOURTH ROW: L. Bowman, 
C. Venema, P. Brockway, G. Hartman, J. Estes, T. Miller, K. Reed. 

69 



70 

SITTING: K. McCarty, Editor-in-chief; B. Knisel, Asst. Editor; L. Knoblauch, Business 
Manager; P. Brockway, Activities Editor; J. Boylan, Sports Editor. SECOND ROW: Mrs. 
Gould, Advisor; D. LeSotta, P. Clement, C. Robertson, F. Martolock, S. Rathbun, Rank 
and File Editor. TffiRD ROW: A. Nieman, L. Miller, B. Robison, J. Brown, W. Goetz, 
D. Porter, K. Neuroth, R. Tipton. FOURTH ROW: J. Tuckerman, M. Hadesh, B. Her­
man, M. McCarty, C. Neuroth, C. Sheldon, P. Brockway. 

The Elysium staff swung into a busy year beginning with a successful Folk Sing in the 
fall. Photographers were on the scene for Homecommg, dances, games, club meetings, 
the Prom and Commencement. Efficient staffers, working under the guidance of Mrs. 
Gould and her editors, attempted to put together the best possible record of 1969-70 for 
themselves and their classmates. 

Hey, the main attraction is on stage! Elysium isn't all work - or is it? 



Come on, we've only got 8, 463 more to fold! 

Brain power rolls out first issue. 

The 1970 Vanguard staff, under the dnection of a 
new advisor, Mrs. Merx, broadened the paper's scope 
by relating current national topics to BHS' students. A 

main goal was to enliven the work meetings. High­
lights of the year included the annual Secret Sweetie 
Contest, the Christmas greetwg supplement, and the 
red and white Valentine's issue. Two new features 
introduced were the editorial, feature, and sports 
columnists and a larger, easier-to-read type. 

SITTING: G. Hartman, executive editor, B. Chapman, news editor, I<. Reed fP.ature 
editor, J. Singler, sports editor. FIRST ROW STA 'DING: T. Miller, J. Tormoehlen, D. 
Rogers, ass't. feature editor, P. Clement, Mrs. Merx, advisor. SECO D ROW: J. Water­
bury, W. James, B. Hartman, J. Boylan, C. Robertson. THIRD ROW: K. McCarty. D. 
Shreve, J. Estes, L. Schaedler, M. Hadesh, K. McCorm1ck. 

71 



72 

FRONT ROW: C. Stock, L. Moore, S. Wotring, D. Moore, B. Leonard, R. Frautschi, s. Konieczny, A. 
Capetillo, B. Gifford, P. Hottenstein, Director Mrs. Merx. SECON.D ROW: L. Holubik, J. Mills, D. Gray, 
K. McCarty, J. Ford, J. Grinage, W. Goetz, P. Jacques, D. Sack , C. Reed. THIRD ROW: V. Woodbury, 
R. Tipton, K. Reed, B. Shipman, S. Martin, C. Mallory, M. Hadesh, J. Estes, R. Doremus , S. Pooley. 

HAPPfN~ f~ 

~fNGING TOGt:rJ-1~ 

I'm in command now! Mari ta sings a solo? 



Ready ... set ... go! New Opera Star? 

The chorus sang through an 
exciting and fun-filled year 
under the direction of Mrs. 
Merx. "Here We CQme a 
Caroling" was the theme of 
the Christmas concert which 
featured songs and skits. New 
to the Chorus this year was a 
talent day with baton twirling, 
singing, and a makeup skit. 
The spring concert, featuring 
gay and popular music, was 
well attended. Six girls from 
chorus were carefully selected 
to sing for various occasions 
throughout the year. All these 
activities kept the chorus 
busy. 

BOTTOM ROW: K. Reed, R. Frautshchi. TOP ROW: B. Leonard, 
1. Ford, 1. Grinage, W. Goetz. 

73 



74 

SITTING: M. Pfeifer, President; K. McCormick, Vice President; C. Kaser, Treasurer; C. Thomp­
son, Secretary; W. James. FIRST ROW: S. Rogers, D. La Sotta, J. Brown, s. Wilson, L. Gentz, 
Mrs. Logan, Advisor. SECOND ROW: D. Wilt, C. Gafner, L. Kafer, S. Tonneberger, R. Loar, N. 
Thompson. THIRD ROW: J. Grinage, L. Nichelson, L. Miller, B. Berry, J. Diver, B. Wolf, F. 
Martolo~k. FOURTH ROW: D. Shreve, D. Beard, S. Barger, R. Delzei th, R. Cartwright, L. 
Schaedler, B. Gleckler, B. Robison, K. Knoblauch. 

The French Club was in­
volved in many acti. vi ties 
this year. They went carol­
ling, tobogganing with the 
Spanish Club, and sponsored 
a concession stand and dance 
after a game. Members also 
enjoyed ordering club pins. 
going bowlmg, and having 
a picnic at the end of the 
year. 

What club did you say this was? 



FRONT ROW: B. Smoke, President; L. Uloth, Vice- President; S. Jackson, Secretary; B. Hartman, 
Treasurer; Mr. Nino, Advisor. SECONDROW: D. Ybarra, P. Moran, S. Snyder, W. Tori, C. 
Mirelez. THIRD ROW: S. Lievens, L. G1lson, D. Smith, T. Martinez, L. Holubik, D. Slaybaugh, 
S. Wotring, D. Dowling. FOURTH ROW: D. Lamley, M. Jensen, D. Mitchell, L. Philips, J. 
Billington, P. Birdsell, J. St. Bernard, D. Burghardt. FIFTH ROW: R. Horky, K. Klenk, S. Miller, 
S. Stucker, J. Navarro, P. Navarro, E. Abner, D. Sauter, S. Bohs. SIXTHROW: B. Hassen, B. 
Rosas, J. Orozco, D. Tormoehlen, B. Clark, S. Meyers, D. Deney, C. Cots, D. VanErt. 

~PANI~J-1 J-IAPPENING 
PRODU~ ENr 

Look Ma . . . o hands! 

Tobogganing at Irish Hills was 
one of the many exciting excur­
sions the Spanish Club took this 
year. Delicious foods were also 
tasted by members of the club at 
"The Mexico Oty Bakery" in 
Adrian. To help earn funds for 
their treasury the club sponsored 
a dance after the December 5 
basketball game. Bowling and 
the annual spring picnic closed 
the fun-packed year for the club. 

75 



LEFT T 0 RIGHT: K. Reed , Vice President; J. Harpst, President; S. Rathbun, Secretary­
Treasurer; J. Ellison, Drum MaJOr; Mr. McCormick, Director. 

Bass drum, you did it! 

The BHS band started its busy year with early rehearsals for the 
entertaining half-ume shows. They exhibtted ability and enthusiasm 
in competition at the Tecumseh Marching Band Festival, Solo and 
Ensemble Festival, and the Band and Orchestra Festival. Public 
appearances were made at the Halloween parade, Mayor Exchange 
Day, Memorial Day Parades, Adrian College Annual Band Day, con­
certs, and graduation exercises. The year ended with the annual 
Awards Banquet. 



D. Loar, D. Porter, K. Tuckerman, J. 
Alcock, R. Somes. 

FRONT ROW: D. La Satta, N. 
Thompson, P. Clement. SECOND 
ROW: J. Grinage, C. Sheldon, L. 
Nichelson. 

B. Loar, S. Wotring, K. McCormick, E. Gibson, 
M. Seeburger, C. Thorn pson, B. Seeburger, C. 
Venema. 



FRONT ROW: R. Betz, B. Hodgins, D. Becker. SECOND ROW: P. Streby, J. Pooley, B. 
Wolf, N. Brugger. THIRD ROW: S. Alcock, M. Flaherty, K. Goetz. FOURTH ROW: 
M. Furgason, L. Estes, A. Waggoner. 

FRONT ROW: L. Miller, R. Brown. SECOND ROW: J. 
Tormoehlen, B. Robison. THIRD ROW: G. Seeburger, 
K. Reed, J. Ybarra. 

LEFT TO RIGHT: P. Hueter, S. Semple, 
D. Zimmerman, B. Hartman. 



FRONT ROW: D. Gilson, W. James, D. Burkhart. SECOND ROW: P. Saxton, S. Rathbun, 
P. Brockway, R. McKown, V. Ebright. 

LEFT TO RIGHT: S. Lievens, B. 
Thelander, M. Sayers, D. See­
burger. 

FRONT ROW: P. Buehrer, M. Pfeifer. SECOND ROW: 
J. Foote, B. Hodgins, K. Loar. THIRDROW: M. 
Crane, R. Delzeith, J. Harpst. 



K. Reed is soloist for 
Christmas concert. 

80 

LEFT TO RIGHT: 
J. Ellison, 
K. Porter, 
B. Horky, 
S. Stucker, 
L. Goetz. 

Marching band is organized? 

LEFT TO RIGHT: J. Mirelez, G. Ebright, R. Rittner, D. Miller, D. Tormoehlen. 



SITTING: J. Ellison, President; M. Bruce, Vice President; L. Hoffman, Secretary-Treasurer; 
Mr. Burce, Advisor. FIRST ROW: G. Shannon, R. Brown, P. Clement. SECOND ROW: R. Ander­
son, S. Tonneberger, S. Rathbun, D. Ellison, E. Gibson. THIRD ROW: L. Goetz, J. Marche, C. 
Venema, G. Seeburger, J. Mirelez, D. Berk, B. Robison. 

Lose something? 

A trip to the Pugh Quarry was included in the 
activities of the Science Club this year. Hunung 
for fossils and crystals was the main objective of 
this trip. On two other occastons, the club visited 
two planetariums. Many of their meetings were 
devoted to the study of chemistry, biology, and 
the atom. Though a fairly new club, they enjoyed 
many outings and expeditions. 

8 1 



82 

A weed! I sa1d I wanted this field spotless! 
Her royal majesty - Queen for a day! 

SITTI~G: R. Marks, J. Knoblauch, G. Phillips, T. Goetz, D. Taylor. FIRST ROW STANDI 1G: 
D. Fritz, R. Fischer, P. Wilczynski, A. Berry, D. Frautschi, M. Koester, J. Ostrander. SECOND 
ROW: R. Rittner, M. Burgermeister, R. Love, B. Bowman, G. Gordon, D. Thorn pson, M. Goddyn. 
THIRD ROW: J. Harmes, R. Fischer, M. Salsbury, D. DcMusky, B. Goetz, D. Terry, M. Sheldon. 



RJTt.JRE. FARMERC 
Wfll rcrD AM-ERICA 

Smile! Receivmg Chapter Farmer Degrees isn't so bad! 

Members gather for an FF A meeting? 

The FF A, an organization teaching 
the fundamental practices of farming, 
also involves agnculturally-related 
occupations. Its aim is to develop and 
tram the student as far as his abilities 
and interests permIt. FF A strives to 
build confidence and character, develop­
ing a better rural community. High­
lights this year included the annual 
spring banquet, a canoe trip in Cadillac, 
skeet shooting, March of Dimes canvas­
sing, and the officers training camp 
last summer. One and a half acres of 
soybeans and forty hogs were raised. 
The chapter received a silver rating 
and participated in District Farm Forum 
and parliamentary procedure contests as 
well as sending two delegates, 1ike 
Sheldon and Dale Terry, to the State 
FFA Convention held In Lansing. 

The officers for 1969-70 were R. Marks, V. 
Pres.; D. Fritz, Prestdent; J. Knoblauch, Sec.; 
D. Taylor, Reporter; T. Goetz, Sentinel; G. 
Phillips, Treas. 

83 



84 

UP Wnl-1 

Teens for Christ Club 
was the only club lucky 
enough to have two ad vi­
sors. They began the year 
by eating baby ood and 
slopping in chocolate syrup. 
Santa Claus even made his 
visit at Christmas. In the 
spring they ended the year 
w1th a banquet featuring 
a magic1an. 

FRO T ROW: P. Miller, Vice President; D. Porter, Secretary; Treasurer, 
. Robertson. SECO D ROW: C. Mallory, President; 1. Reed, D. Eisen­

mann, B. Schmelzer, D. Lamley, C. Reed, Advisor; Mrs. Ruesink, Advi­
sor; Miss Smith. THIRD ROW: K. 'euroth, K. Mallory, J. Grinage, W. 
Goetz, D. Ellison. FOURTH ROW: V. Ebright, R. Tipton, 1. Case, A. 
Wagner, C. Neuroth, C. Winzeler, 1. Ford. 

Are you winning, Nancy Tell us your secret. 



SITTING: L. Rodriguez, President; P. Brockway, Vice President; K. Tuckerman, Secretary; C. Kaser, 
Treasurer. SECO DROW: K. McCormick, R. Anderson, C. Buehrer, C. Mallory, M. 1cCarty, J. Pooley, 
L. Uloth. Mrs. Culhane, Advisor. 

The Future 'urses Club explored many fields of 
nursing. The county health nurse visited and answered 
questions about health nursing. Mrs. Shreffler, the 
club's regtstered nurse advisor, demonstrated and 
lectured about baby care. On March 20, the club 
visited the UpJohn Company in Kalamazoo. The 
club concluded the year with the annual picnic and 
election of officers. 

P. Brockway, J. Pooley, and C. Buehrer listen 
attentively. 

Who's the real expert? 

85 



86 

SEATED: Mr. Ridgley, Advisor; B. Herman, President; K. Wilson, Vice President; M. Pfeifer, Secretary; 
L. Miller, Treasurer. STA 'DING: S. Snyder, D. Beard, K. Knoblauch, D. Van Ert, J. St. Bernard, D. 
Miller, s. Jackson, J. Grinage, C. Oots, B. Berry. 

J. Grinage encourages a ktndergartener in the 
art of lener making. 

The Future Teachers started their year with a 
guest speaker on the problems of choosing a 
college. During the year the members worked 
as student aids at the elementary school. They 
saw a film on the problems of teaching, toured 
the Girls' Traimng School in Adrian, and spent 
a day at the Future Teacher's retreat at Adr1an 
College. 



Where is Santa Claus? 

As a money-making project, FSC sold yellow foot­
ball mums at !lomecommg. They toured Blissfield 
Mfg. Co., Eastern Michigan University, and Fisher 
Body. Hepresentatives from Business schools spoke 
to the club. At Christmas, the girls enJoyed a party 
where all exchanged gifts and "let loose" with games 
hl<e mustcal chairs and relay races in the hall. In 
A_~ril they went to the "big city" to see a movie 
and dinner. The year closed wtth a picnic and 
swimming at Devils Lake. 

CCRlBBUNG 
SPEED 

We finally made it! 

FRONT ROW: B. Fink , President; L. Knoblauch, Vice Prest dent; K. Shoemaker, 
,ecretary-Trcasurer; t-.lrs . ~taup, \dvisor. SECO 1DRO\\· J. Wilczynski, P. Streby, 
s. Llcvcns, J. Soff, D. Gray , D. LaSotta. THIRDRO\\': D. t-.litchell, B. S cburger, 
S. Horoszcwski, ,•. Steiner, I. lladesh, .1. Iiller, I. Dct-.tusky. 

87 



FRONT ROW: . Robertson, President; B. Herman, Vice President; M. Pfeifer, Secretary; J. Boylan, Treasurer; 
P. Saxton, Points Chairman; C. Walker, Sports Manager; S. Semple, Historian; D. Baker, Parliamentarian. 
SECONDROW: D. Ybarra, L. Gust, M. McDowell, K. Shoemaker, D. Eisenmann, B. Gentz, S. Pirkle, J. 
Brown, S. Rogers. THIRD ROW: S. Lievens, R. Betz, K. Heilman, J. St. Bernard, L. Labert, C. Bassett, M. 
Ruhl, D. Wilt, D. Goetz, L. Gilson, N. Thompson, Miss Smith, Advisor. FOURTH ROW: L. Gunderman, I. 
Rodriquez, M. Pfeifer, B. Porter, B. Hodgins, D. Gray, L. Holubik, S. Zink, C. Carrasco, M. Gautz. 
FIFTH ROW: J. Ford, L. Nicholson, B. Horky, J. Billington, D. Payne, D, Salsbury, P. Wingerd, V. Wood­
bury, B. Berry, J. Grinage, S. Burgermeister. SIXTH ROW: D. Smith, C. Flanagan, D. McMordie, D. Baker, 
I. Baker, M. Hadesh, D. Van Ert, R. Purser, K. Rodesiler, D. Mitchell, S. Konieczny, C. Calvert. SEVE TH 
ROW: N. Stiner, L. Knoblauch, K. Wilson, N. Knienm, C. Venema, B. Clark, D. Mathes, L. Schaedler, B. 
Thelander, S. Wilczynski, B. Hassen, K. Ondrovick. 

Jump ... Nancy ... Jump! 

G. A. A. gave the girls 
a chance to participate in 
basketball and volleyball 
during their regular meet­
ings. Members who at­
tended the "LOCK-IN" at 
theY. M. C. A. in Adrian, 
enjoyed swimming, table 
tennis, handball, and 
pizza. New to the club 
this year was a gymnastic 
group who performed for 
half-time at a basketball 
game and for the spring 
talent show. The girls 
finished their exciting 
year with a fun- filled 
picnic. 

What'cha waiting for? 



FRONT ROW: T. Horky, D. Zimmerman, A. Nieman, S. Tormoehlen. 
SECOND ROW: Advisor, Mr. Tuttle, D. Gilson, J. Waterbury, M. Cautz, M. 
Fike. THIRD ROW: K. McCarty, C. Venem~. F. Riley, S. Martin, D. Rogers. 
FOURTH ROW: D. Knoblauch, K. Sanderson, J. Ellison, L. Weinlander, G. 
Kodelman. 

The Ski Club had a membership of 
thirty students composed primarily of 
juniors and semors. 

A number of trips were taken to the 
Irish llills Sports Parks in which many of 
the skiers were taught some of the finer 
points of skiing. 

This year Skl Club boasts a record of 
no casualties. The skt club is hoping 
for more snow and longer winter next 
season. 

89 



90 



91 



92 

1970 

Senior class officers from left to right, Secretary, Brenda Herman; President, Rick Stuzman: Treasurer, Sharon 
Rathbun; and Vice President, Kyle Cranor. 

Class of '70 - first graduates of the new decade, a class of spirit and promise. And spirit is the word 
for the seniors. Rather unlucky in the traditional homecoming competitions, the class of '70 showed its 
colors in the spirit category, with its unpresidented domination of the prestigious "JUG." A group not un­
like many other graduating classes, the seniors were kept busy with the tradttional pictures, announcements, 
tests, college applicauons, parties (I} and occasionally homework. In the spring, the class cut school for a 
day and went to Cedar Point to relax (?) and prepare for the final days at B.H.S. As to the future - who 
knows? The Seniors are Supreme. 

Tom Miller 



CLAUDETTE ALLEN 
STANLEY BERGER 
LARRY BRENKE 

CONNIE ATEN 
FRED SILKEY 
PATRICIA BROCKWAY 

IDRIS BAKER 
PAT BOYLAN 
JAMES BUECHELE 



JANICE BUCHELE 

PATTI BUEHRER 

• • • 

JANICE CARPENTER 
CAROL CASEY 

KENNETH CLARK 

The ultimate in cheerleadmg •.. 

JUNE CASE 
DEBORAH CHENEY 

DAVID CLAYTOR 

L. Winlander, B. Klenk , A . Plullips, 
T. Miller, R. Doremus, and R. Stuzman 



PATRICIA CLEMENT 
KYLE CRANOR 

PAULINE CURRIER 

CHARLES CORY 
VIVIAN CREECH 
EDWARD DEER 

DAN CORY 
ROBERT CRIST 
RA DY DOREMUS 

95 



96 

CHARLOTTE DEMEY 

JANE EISENMANN 

SAMUEL FAZ 

TIMOTHY DOERFLER 

JAMES ESTES 

RHONDA FEENEY 

KEITH DUNBAR 

CARLOS FAZ 

RICHARD FETZER 



PATRICK FILIPEK 
JOYCE FORD 
DO ALD FRITZ 

BETTY FINK 
ROBIN FRA UTSCHI 
MARSHA GAUTZ 

ROGER FISHER 
ROBERT FRENCH 
DUA1'E GE TZ 

97 



98 

TOM GENTZ 
WANDA GOETZ 

LYNDA GU DER1v1AN 

CLAUDE GILLIN 
JOAN GRL AGE 
RICHARD GURICA 

Pres. R. Stutzman 
Spirit in 

"Senior Power" was 



MICHAEL HADDIX 

class mates. 

the theme for the year 1970. 

MARETA HADDESH 
JAMES HARPST 
ELAINE HENNING 

JAMES HARMES 
GARY HARTMA 
BRENDA HEIU.1A 

99 



It's right here on the paper. 

100 

()( 

REBECCA HODGINS 
JAMES KARL 

MARGARET KELTY 

TERRY HORKY 
BRENDA KASER 

WILLIAM KLENK 



"He held the ballot while I moved the 
pencil. " 

Even with luck you won ' t find it 
in that book. 

NORRIS KLU!\lP 
REBECCA K.I\ISEL 

JEFF KNOBLAUCH 

WAY E K. ' IE RIM 

DAVID K1' BLAUCH 
LoA1 ' K1 'OBLA UCH 

10 1 



102 

TOM KRAUSE 
LINDA LIETZKE 
CONNIE MALLORY 

MARK KRUEGER 
RALPH LOVE 
RICHARD MARKS 

BRENDA LEONARD 
KARIL YN McCARTY 

DIA E MARLATT 

And if 
that with 

a little 



you mix 

that plus 

of that ••. ERNEST MARTINEZ 

KIMBERLY MILLER 

DOUGLAS MILLER 

MARY MILLER 

PATRICIA MILLER 

FLO MILLER 

PAM MILLER 

THOMAS l\IILLER 

D . Taylor and T. Krause held a place of 

pride on BHS Cross Country team. 

103 



104 

CARMEL MIRELEZ 
HERBERT EARHOOD 

Cll DI MITCHELL 
ALBERT NIEMAN 
CONNIE PANGBURN 

Physi.::s class invites discussions 
other than Physics. 

DIAN A MITCHELL 
KATHY PAGEL 
MARCIA PFEIFER 



ARNOLD PHILLIPS 

SAM POOLEY 
SANDY PORTER 

DIANA PIOTTER 
ADEN PORTER 

SHARO RATHBUN 

Physics class measuring "Bruce" River 

DANIEL REAU 

105 



106 

CANDY REED 
CON IE ROBERTSCN 
GUADALUPE RODRIQUEZ 

KATHY JO REED 
, ANCY ROBERTSON 

DEBRA ROGERS 

RUSSELL REHKLA U 
DELORES RODRIQUEZ 
MARK SALSBURY 



BUr WfGDOM UNGtR.C (TEN~ON) 

KENT SANDERSON 
DENNIS SHAfFER 

BEN SLIKER 

GERALD SEDLACEK 

BARBARA SHIPMAN 
DEBRA 5MITH 

MICHAEL SEEGERT 
KARE SHOEMAKER 

JA ICE SOFF 

107 



N9N 
WORLDC 

TO CONQU~ 

108 

ROBERT SPRUNK 

DAVID STEFfEN 

RICHARD STUTZMAN 

You've gotta be putting me on Ill Me •.. Queen? M. Pfeifer, J. 
Lewis, M. Haddesh, P. Miller 

NANNETTE STEINER 

DEAN TAYLOR 

CHERI STOCK 

ROXAN TIPTON 



JODY TORMOEHLEN 
PAT VAN NIEUWENHZE 
LEONARD WEI LA DER 

JANELLE TUCKERMAN 
CYNTHIA WALKER 
SANDY WHITMAN 

NANCY VAN IEUWENHZE 
TERRY WARNER 
SANDY WILBER 

109 



110 

PATRICK WILCZYNSKI 
MARGARET WOODS 
DEBRA ZIMMERMAN 

SANDY WILSON 
JOSE YBARRA 
ROSE FI DLEY 

STEVE WOODBURY 
DIANE ZIBBELL 

Pictures not available 
RICHARD CARPENTER 
RANDY DOREMUS 

CAL FETZER 
DONALD M ORE 



Death 's 
cold and 

sullen grasp 
can clutch both 

young and old. Respcctor 
of no person 
she conquers 

each and 
all. 

Where 
IS our 

dear fr1end? Who 
has taken him from 

us? His smiles and jests 
filled our lives 
yesterday ... 

ow he's 
gone. 

I MEMORIAM 

by Pat Clement 

Youth's 
strength has 

succumbed to 
death ... Quiet peace 

envelopes his soul. 
For us the living -

his memories 
linger 

on. 

In 
our hearts 

will remain 
the void which 
only eternity's 

endless expense 
can ever 
beg1n to 

fill. 

Ill 



112 

CLA~ 0~ ''7t ,, 

Approaching the future, the Juniors looked forward to being themselves. Time gave them a 
chance to prove their abilities. 

They started the year by building a winning float, selecting a queen candidate, hosting 
dances, working in concessions, and sponsoring a paper drive. They planned the Jumor-Senior 
Prom and presented it with pride. 

Looking to theu Senior year they hope to have the chance to prove that "It's not what we 
are thought to be but what we are." 

Pres. Gary Crist; Vice Pres. Fred Pagel; Sec. Melanie McDowell; Treas. Kathy Rodesiler. 



Susan Carr 
Mike Casterline 

Sharon Alcock 
Dena Baker 
Joe Beal 
Deborah Beard 

Sam Bell 
Mary Jo Benner 
Jackie Betz 
Lynda Bierman 

Lorraine Bowman 
Joanne Boylan 
Pamela Brockway 
Janet Brown 

Michael Bruce 
Nancy Brugger 
Cathenne Bruluer Showing a victory sign? 

Mark Burgermiester 
Joel Canales 
Alice Capetillo 

11 3 



114 

Barb Chapman 
David Cheney 
Barbara Clark 
Cynthia Coffelt 
Mark Crane 

Gary Crist 
Fell.X Cruz 
Frank DeGroff 
Irene DeMusky 
M1chael De udt 

Marvin Diver 
Vickie Ebright 
Jeremy Ellison 
Glona Faz 
Charles Fick 

Carol - who 's your friend? 

AN ACil\tE. MJND JC 

Terry Filter 
Jeff Findley 

Rolland Fischer 
Magg1e Flaherty 

Colleen Flanagan 
Lena Flores 



Industrious chemistry lab partner~ 

Mike Frederick 
Kay Frost 
Jerry Ganun 
Debra Gehering 
Denise Gilson 

Armand Goddyn 
Bruce Goetz 
Todd Goetz 

George Gordon 
Jennifer Graham 

Even boys like to sew. Right Mike? 

I 

Lorrame Gust 
Cheryl Harrwaldt 
Paul Hazzard 
Debbie Heiser 
Susan Holubik 

Sharon Horoszewski 
Pam Hueter 
Deatra lffland 
Robert Kendall 
Michael Koester 

115 



116 

B. euman fastens ribbon on the 
float as M. Bruce and Mrs. Staup 
assist. 

Lane Lolley 
Monica McCarty 
Melanie McDowell 
Randy Mason 

R. Mitchell working on a chemi -
try expenment as K. Rodesiler 
watches . 

Karol Konieczny 
Denis Lamley 

Diane LaSotta 
Susan Lievcns 

Don Loar 
Kieth Loar 
Wayne Loar 

Teresa Martmez 
Roger Mitchell 
Dayna Moore 

• 

Patsy Navarro 
Dennis Neuman 

Robert Neuman 
Carol Neuroth 



Kristine Neuroth 
Gary Ostrander 

Fred Pagel 
Carol Pangburn 

Paula Saxton 
Monica Sayler 

Doug Plotter 
Yvonne Pixley 
Deanna Porter 

Is it confusing, Chris? 

Randy Prisby 
Randy Purser 
Arr Rodesilcr 
Kathy Rodesilcr 

Idolina Rodrizuez 
Ricardo Rodriquez 
Ramon Rosas 

J. Ellison likes rocks? 

Barbara Schmelzer 
Brenda Seeburger 

117 



118 

Mark Seeburger 
Sue Semple 

Connie Sheldon 
John Smgler 

Robert Somes 
Mark Staup 

Dorothy Stieb 
Pam Streby 

Dale Terry 
James Thompson 
Roger Thompson 
Karen Tuckerman 

Christine Venema 
Tim Viers 
Ralph Villegas 
Shirlee Wagner 

John Waterbury 
C andi W inzler 
Vickie Woodbury 
Mary Woodward 

One team of Juniors 



Is Industrially talking about the paper drive. 

Reading , books? What gives girls? 

G. Crist proudly leads the 
Junior Class 

Pictures Not Available 
April Deer 
Jose Diaz 
Jerry Dressler 
Joy Fisher 
Dale Gentz 
Lucia Guerrero 
Ken Hindes 
Mary Ann Miller 
John Mirelez 
Janice Ollis 
Gary Phillips 
Billy Perkle 
Mary Kay Staup 
Judy Wilczynski 
Debbie Younglove 

119 



120 

CLA~ OF- ''7'2" 

FROM LEFT TO RIGHT: Secretary Connie Thompson , Vice - President Linda Labert, Presi­
dent Dale Shreve, and Treasurer Kathy McCormick 

"Our goal today will be our reality of tomorrow, " 1s the motto 
of the class of 1972. Wnh the goals we set for ourselves early in our 
high school years , tomorrow 's realities will be those of high and 
worthy esteem . 

The sophomore class had many diSappointments , but also many 
accomplishments. We began the year by selecting our queen and 
working on the homecoming float . As the year progressed we spon­
sored several successful money-makmg projects. During the year we 
also ordered our class rings , which will be a lasung memory of our 
high school years. We as sophomor~ learned to compete with 
others, and to work together to obtain our goals. 

Looking forward to the year of 1972 , and graduation we await 
the opportunity to make our mark in life. 



C . J . goes wild on Biology Field Trip 

Johnny Capetillo 
Connie Carrasco 
Robert Cartwright 

Mike Chittenden 
Brenda Clark 
Cathy Clark 

Debra Coffelt 
Rose Coleman 
Colleen Grots 

John Alcock 
Robin Anderson 

Rodney Barnaby 
Alan Berry 

Barbara Berry 
Linda Betz 
JoAnn Billington 
Peggy Birdsell 
h~;;ila Bohs 

David Bourdette 
Brian Bowman 
Steven Brown 
Joe Burgermeister 
Ralph Butts 

Jane Pooley finally 
got the boys to work. 

121 



Richard Delzeith 
Dav1d Diaz 

Mark Doefler 
D~linda Dowling 

Shirley Elmore 
Larry Estes 

Mike Fike 
David Filipek 
Jim Flanagan 
Carlos Flores 
Richard Fojtik 

John Foote 
Mike Furgason 
William Garcia 
Conrad Goetz 
Barbara Gentz 

Dawn Gentz 
Michael Goddyn 
Diane Goetz 

Kathy Goetz 
Larry Goetz 
Ken Graf 



GOPJ..l~ORE-C GAIN KN~Gt. 
RWM ~ERJENCE. 

Barb Berry works hard in a 

crazy position 

Sharon Jackson 
Patricia Jacques 

Ted Jenson 
Mark Jordan 

Debra Gray 
Jayne Grinage 

Douglas Hagenbuch 

Steven Hanner 
Barbara Hartman 

Keith Hodges 

William Hodgins 
Laurie Hoffman 

Ben Holmes 

Gary Holmes 
Linda Holubik 
Rebecca Horky 
Kathy Howard 

Theodore Hueter 

Flowers in Study Hall! ? I 

123 



Rosemary Karl 

124 

Colleen Kaser 
Julie Keller 

Karen Klenk 
Karen Knoblauch 
Mnchell Koester 

Gale Kudlac 
Linda Labert 
Desra LaTour 
Randy Lemley 

Connie Lidster 
Kathy McCormick 
Tim McGaffigan 
Keith Mallory 
Jerry Marlatt 

Terry Marlatt 
Sandra Martin 
Fritz Martolock 
Mark Mattek 
LeaAnn Miller 

Sally Miller 
Wade Miller 
Judy Mills 
Dawn Mitchell 
Mike Moran 



Tl-1~ ~D TO ''7'2" 

Kelth Porter 
Michael Prowant 

Frank Riley 
Ronald Rittner 
Betty Robison 

Craig Rodgers 
Mary Ruhl 
Deweyna Sack 
Michael Salcido 
Laura Sattler 

Dan Sauter 
Marlrn Sayers 
Rick Scarberry 
Phillip Schaedler 
Debra Schwamm 

Busy Beavers work 
on Sophomore Float 

Roger Phenicie 
Jane Pooley 
Perry Pooley 
David Porter 

Ricky Paulsen 
William Paulsen 
Melody Pfeifer 

Karen Ondrovick 
John Ostrander 

Junior Navarro 

125 



126 

Diann 
Seeburger 

Glen 
Seeburger 

Michael 
Sheldon 

Dale 
Shwvc 

Dave 
Smith 

Debra 
Smith 

Laurie Hoffman climbs her 
way through the rocks 

Barry Smoke 
Susan Snyder 
Sherry Spotts 
Duane Stoddard 
Janet St. Bernard 

Connie Thompson 
Terry Tipton 
Sue Todd 

Sandra Tonneberger 
Doug Tormoehlen 

Luann Uloth 
Jack 

VanNieuwenhze 
Sue Viers 
Brenda Wagner 
Debra Walters 

Virginia Watkins 
Susan Wilczynski 
Kathy Wilson 
Franklin Witt 
Betsy Wolf 

Laraine Wouing 
Chns Wyckoff 
Diana Ybarra 
Sanjuanita Ybarra 
Shirley Zink 



Pres. Pat Moran; Treas. Rena Purser; Sec. Loraine Nichelson; Vice Pres. Dawn Eisenmann 

They were the freshmen. They came with the excited ex­
pectancies of all freshmen. The fears of not finding classrooms, 
being late, not being able to open their lockers and forgetting com­
binations were experienced by all. They became baffled by what 
they saw , but soon learned that they now were a part of what was 
here. They were helped by the fine guidance of advisors. 

They were proud to say they were freshmen. Sponsoring 
dances and working concessions gave them valuable knowledge to 
pass on. Float building and selecting of queen cand1dates helped 
them know how they could work together as a class. One of their 
greatest thrills came when it was announced that the JV cheerleaders 
all came from their class. 

Now that they have passed this most important step- the in­
uoductory step - they can say they are ready to face whatever comes 

up next. 

"73" here they come! 

127 



The first edition of the Van guard fascinates the Freshmen ! 

128 

Ellen Abner 
Robert A hleman 
Harvey Allen 
Jeffrey Anderson 
Forrest Bailey 

Denise Baker 
Susan Barger 
Catherine Bassett 
Deborah Becker 
Dalinda Berk 

Rochelle Betz 
Rose Brenke 
Roger Brown 
Sally Burgermeister 
Diana Burkhart 

Gregory Barnett 
Cynthia Cal vert 
Robert Cannon 
Jerry Case 
Diane Cheney 

David Clark 
Judy Clark 

Connie Cooper 
Gregory Crist 

Jerry Crockett 
David Demusky 



DeLia Dia;,:; 
Janet Diver 
Marvin Doremus 
Debra Dunbar 
Gary Ebright 

Dawn Eisenman 
Debra Ellison 

Charles Emerson 
Cathy F1ck 

William Fick 
Stacey Findley 

Royal Fischer 
Shannon Flaherty 

David Frautschi 
Cathy Gafner 

Linda Gentz 
Edward Gib.on 
Brenda Gifford 
James Gifford 
Laurie Gilson 

Smile, You' re on Candid Camera! 

129 



Berneta Gleckler 

130 

Lauren Goetz 
Guy Goodson 

Some of us have it while others 
don't! 

Barbara Graf 
Paul Griffith 
Pete Guerrero 

Mary Hadesh 
Rebecca Hassen 
Karen Heilman 
Pamela Hottenstein 
Kenneth Jackson 

Sandra Jacques 
Margie Jensen 
Jacqueline Jones 
Linda Kafer 
Harlan Karmol 

Nancy Knierim 
Jennifer Knoblauch 
Greg Kodelman 
Sue Konieczny 
Debra Lamley 

Lynn Lietzke 
Sandra Lievens 
Robert Loar 
Deborah Love 
Carol McHenry 



WORlG rrTO DEATH 

Darlene McMordie 
Kathy Mallory 

What a way to begin your Freshman 
year. 

Russell Mead 
Pamela Mehan 
Gregory Merula t 
Rick Messervy 
Steven Meyers 

Steven Mill-er 
Joseph Mirelez. 
Julie Mitchell 
Louise Moore 
Patrick Moran 

Ricky Nearhood 
Loraine Nichelson 
Jose Oroz 
Brenda Osemko 
Dawn Payne 

Lisa Phillips 
Jon Pieh 
John Piotter 
Sharon Pirkle 
Kathleen Pixley 

Jordan Marche 
Gary Marks 
Debra Mathes 

Robert McKown 

131 



132 

Barbara Porter 
Rena Purser 
Cynthia Reau 
Judy Reed 
Susan Robertson 

Carla Rodgers 
Sandra Rodgers 
Nancy Sack 
Diann Salsbury 
Carlos Santiago 

Henry Santiago 
Kevin Sayers 
Larry Sayler 
Laura Schaedler 
Steven Schneider 

Michael Seeger 
Robert Sell 
Gail Shannon 
David Shepard 
Roger Shipman 

Milford Shoemaker 
Jefferee Simon 
Cathy Simpson 
David Demey 

Pictures not available for 
Patricia Budwit 
Jeffrey Creech 
Andrew Currier 
Edna Knoblauch 
Deborah Medley 
Katherine Renner 
Jess B. Siler Jr. 



Robert Sinclair 
Doug Slaybaugh 
Allen Smith 
Wayne Staup 
Ronald Stoker 

Daniel Strong 
Samuel Strong 
Steven Stucker 
Beverly Thelander 
David Thompson 

Nancy Thompson 
Steve Tormoehlen 
Wilma Torrey 
Pedro Valdez 
Donna Van Ert 

Kevin Van Ert 
Vidal Villegas 
Angela Waggoner 
Sue Walker 
Timothy Welsh 

Deborah Wilt 
Patricia Wingerd 
Shirley Wotnng 
ErLinda Ybarra 

Freshmen, Try Harder! I 

133 



134 

Abner, Ellen 7 5, 128 
Ahleman, Robert 49, 56, 128 
Alcock, John 55, 60, 77, 121 
Alcock, Sharon 78, 113 
Allen, Claudette 93 
Allen, Harvey 128 
Anderson, Jeffrey 49, 55, 56, 57, 128 
Anderson, Robin 81, 85, 121 
Aten, Connie 93 

Bailey, Forrest 54, 128 
Baker, Dena 36, 88, 113 
Baker, Denise 31, 88 , 128 
Baker, ldris 88, 93 
Barger, Susan 74, 128 
Barnaby, 58, 121 
Bassett, Cathcrin 88, 128 
Beal, Joe 46, 52, 62, 113 
Beard, Deborah 74, 86, 113 
Becker, Deborah 78, 128 
Bell, Sam 50, 113 
Benner, Mary J o 113 
Berger, Stanley 93 
Berk, Dalinda 81, 128 
Berry, Alan 58, 82, 121 
Berry, Barb :h, 74, 88, 86, 121, 123 
Betz, Jacalyn 113 
Betz , Linda 121 
Betz, Rochelle 65, 78, 88, 128 
Bierman, Lynda 113 
Bilkey, Fred 46, 52, 60, 68, 93 
Billington, JoAnn 68, 75, 88, 121 
Birdsell, Peggy 75, 121 
Bobs, Sheila 75, 121 
Bourdette, David 121 
Bowman, Brian 82, 121 
Bowman, Lorraine 69, 113 
Boylan, Joanne 69, 70, 71, 88, 113 
Boylan, Pat 46, 58, 69, 93 
Brenke, Larry 46, 93 
Brenke, Rose 128 
Brockway, Pam 70, 113 
Brockway, Patty 69, 70, 79, 85, 93 
Brown, Janet 70, 74, 88, 113 
Brown, Steven 49, 57, 121 

Brown, Roger 60, 78, 81, 128 
Bruce, Michael 35 , 81, 113, 116 
Brugger, Nancy 78, 113 
Buechele, Jimmy 93 

Buechele, Janice 94 

Buehrer, Ca therin\! 85 , 113 
Buehrer, Patti 79, 94 

Burgermeister, Joe 49, 55, 62, 68, 121 
Burgermeister, Mark 46, 52, 55, 60, 82, 113 
Burgermeister, Sally 88, 128 
Burkhart, Diana 75, 79, 128 
Burnett, Gregory 128 
Butts, Ralph 121 

Calvert, Cynthia 88, 128 
Canales, Joel 113 
Cannon, Robert 49, 60, 128 
Capetillo, Alice 72, 113 
Capetille, John 121 
Carpenter, Janice 94 
Carr, Sue 113 
Carrasco, Connie 88, 121 
Cartwright, Robert 74, 121 
Case, Jerry 49, 60, 128 
Case, June 84, M 
Casey, Carol 94 
Casterline, Michael 46, 113 
Chapman, Barbara 71, 114 
Cheney, David 46, 62, 114 
Cheney, Deborah 35, 40, 94 

Cheney, Diane 128 
Chittenden, Mike 121 
Clark, Barbara 75, 88, 114 
Clark, Brenda 121 
Clark, Cathy 121 
Clark, David 49, 128 
Clark, Judy 128 
Clark, Ken 94 
Oaytor, Dave 94 

Clement, Pat 69, 70, 71, 77, 81, 95 
Coffelt, Cynthia 114 
Coffelt, Debra 121 
Coleman, Rose 121 
Cooper, Connie 128 



. 

Cory, Chuck 46, 62, 95 
Cory, Dan 46, 95 
Crane, Mark 62, 79, 114 
Cranor, Kyle 46, 52, 62, 68, 92, 95 
Creech, Vivian 95 

Crist, Bob 95 
Crist, Gary 35, 46, 52, 60, 119 
Crist, Gregory 49, 55, 56, 60, 128 

Crockett, Jerry 56, 128 
Crots, Coleen 75, 86, 121 
Cruz, Felix 46, 60 
Currier, Pauline 95 

Deer, Ed 95 
DeGroff, Frank 114 
Demey, Charlotte 96 
Delzieth, Richard 74, 79, 122 
Demey, David 49, 55, 56, 60, 75, 132 

Demusky, David 82, 128 
DeMusky, Irene 87, 114 
DeNudt, Michael 114 
Diaz, David 122 
Diaz, Delia 129 
Diver, Janet 74, 129 
Diver, Marvin 114 
Doerfler, Mark 121 

Doerfler, Tim 96 
Doremus, Randy 52, 62, 72, 96 

Doremus, Marvin 62, 129 
Dowling, Delinda 75, 122 
Dunbar, Debra 129 
Dunbar, Keith 96 

Ebright, Gary 80, 129 
Ebright, Vickey 79, 84, 114 
Eisenmann, Dawn 31, 65, 68, 84, 127 , 129 

Eisenmann, Jane 41, 96 
Ellison, Debra 81, 84, 12 9 
Ellison, Jeremy 60, 76, 70, 81, 89, 114, 117 

Elmore, Shirley 122 
Emerson, Charles 129 
Estes, Jim 69, 71, 72, 96 
Estes, Larry 122 

Faz, Carl 96 
Faz, Gloria 114 
Faz, Sam 58, 96 
Feeney, Rhonda 96 

Fetzer, Dick 38, 46, 96 

Fick, Cathy 129 
Fick, Charles 114 
Fick, William 129 
Fike, Mike 68, 89, 122 
Filipek, David 58, 122 
Filter, Terry 52, 114 
Filipek, Pat 97 
Findley, Jeff 114 
Findley, Rose 48, 104 
Findley, Stacey 129 
Fink, Betty 87, 97 
Fischer, Roland 114 
Fisher, Roger 46, 8 2, 97 
Fischer, Royal 82, 129 
Flaherty, Margaret 78, 114 
Flaherty, Shannon 129 
Flanagan, Colleen 88, 114 
Flanagan, Jim 49, 55, 60, 122 
Flores, Carlos 122 
Flores, Lena 114 
Fojtik, Richard 122 
Foots, John 79, 122 
Ford, Joyce 72, 73, 84, 88, 97 
Frautschi, David 82, 129 
Frautschi, Robin 69, 72, 73, 97 
Frederick, Michael 50, 115 

French, Bob 60 , 97 
Fritz, Don 82, 83, 97 

Frost, Kay 115 
Furgason, Mike 78, 122 

Gafner, Cathy 74, 129 
Ganun, Jerry 115 
Garcia, William 49, 122 
Gautz, Conrad 121, 122 
Gautz, Marsha 88, 89, 97 
Gehring, Debra 115 
Gentz, Barbara 88, 122 

Gentz, Dale 
Gentz, Dawn 122 
Gentz, Duane 97 
Gentz, Linda 74·, 129 
Gentz, Tom 98 
Gibson, Edward 77, 81, 129 
Gifford, Brenda 72, 129 
Gifford, James 129 
Gilson, Laurie 75, 88, 129 
Gillin, Claude 62, 98 

135 



136 

Gillin, Claudia 98 
Gilson , Denise 68, 79, 115 
Glcckl r, Bemcta 74, 130 
Goddyn , Armond 115 
Goddyn, Mike 82, 122 
Goetz , Bruce 82 , 115 
Goetz, Diane 88, 122 
Goetz , Kathy 78 , 122 
Goetz, Larry 78, 81, 122 
Goetz, Lauren 62, 80, 130 
Goetz , Todd 46, 82, 83 , 115 
Goetz, Wanda 69, 70 , 72, 73, 84 , 98 
Goodson , Guy 130 
Gordon, George 82 , 115 
Graf, Barbara 130 
Graf, Ken 122 
Graham , Jennifer 115 
Gray , Debbie 72, 8 7 , 88, 123 
Griffith , Paul 130 
Grinage , Jayne 74 , 77 , 86 , 88 , 123 
Grinage , Joann 72, 73 , 84 , 98 
Guerrero, Pete 130 
Gunderman , Lynda 71, 88 , 98 
Gurica, Richard 52 , 62 , 98 
Gust , Lorraine 88, 115 

Hadesh , Mareta 70, 71 , 72 , 87, 88, 99 
Haddix , Mike 46, 62 , 99 
Hadesh , Mary 130 
Hagenbuch , Doug 50 , 55, 123 
Hanner, Steve 123 
Harmes , Jim 46 , 82 , 99 
Harpst , Jim 76 , 79 , 99 
Harrwaldt, Oteryl 115 
Hartman , Barbara 71, 75, 78 , 123 
Hartman, Gary 69, 71 , 99 
Hassen, Rebecca 75 , 88 , 130 
Hazzard , Paul 115 
Heilman , Karen 88 , 130 
Heiser , Debra 6 9, 115 
Henning , Elaine 99 
Herman , Brenda 70 , 86 , 88 , 92, 99 
Hillman , Kathy 37 , 100 
Hodges , Keith 123 
Hodgins , Becky 69 , 78 , 88 , 100 
Hodgins , Bill 50 , 62, 79 , 123 
Hoffman , Laurie 81 , 123 , 126 
Holmes , Ben 123 
Holmes , Gary 60 , 123 

Holubik, Linda 72, 75, 88, 123 
Horky, Rebecca 68, 75, 80, 88, 123 
Horky , Terry 8 9, 100 
Horoszewski, Sharon 87, 115 
Hottenstein, Pamela 72, 130 
Howard, Kathy 123 
Ilueter, Pam 69, 78, 115 
Hueter, Ted 123 

Iffland, Deana 64, 115 

Jackson , Kenneth 49, 56, 57, 130 
Jacl<son , Sharon 75, 86, 123 
Jacob, Tom 41, 100 
Jacques, Pat· 72, 123 
Jacques, Sandra 130 
James, Wendy 71, 74, 79 
Jenson, Margie 35 , 75, 130 
Jenson , Ted 58 , 123 
Jones, Jacqueline 130 
Jordan, Mark 123 

Kafer, linda 74 , 130 
Karl , James 100 
Karl, Rosemary 124 
Karmol, Harlan 130 
Kaser, Brenda 100 
Kaser, Collen 74, 85 , 124 
Keller , Julie 124 
Kelty , Margaret 100 
Kendall , Robert 58 , 115 
Klenk, Bill 37 , 62 , 68, 100 
Klenk , Karen 75 , 124 
Klump , Norris 52, 57 , 101 
Knierim , Nancy 88, 130 
Knierim , Wayne 101 
Knisel , Becky 35 , 69, 70 , 101 
Knoblauch , Dave 46 , 89 , 101 
Knoblauch , Jeff 58 , 82, 83 , 101 
Knoblauch , Jennifer 130 
Knoblauch , Karen 74 , 86, 124 
Knoblauch , LoAnn 64 , 70 , 87, 88 , 101 
Kodelman , Gregg 62 , 8 9, 130 
Koester , Mike 115 
Koester , Mitch 58 , 82 , 124 
Konieczny , Karol 28 , 116 
Konieczny , Sue 72 , 88 , 130 



Krause, Tom 50, 62, 102 
Krueger, Mark 102 
Kudlac, Gale 124 

La bert, linda 68, 88, 120, 124 
Lamley, Debra 75, 84, 130 
Lamley, Denis 46, 58, 116 
LaSotta, Diane 70, 74, 77, 87 , 116 
La Tour, Desra 124 
Lemley, Randy 124 
Leonard, Brenda 72 , 73, 102 
Lidster, Connie 124 
Lietzk , Linda 102 
Lietzke, Lynn 130 
Lievens, Sandra 75 , 130 
Lievens, Susan 79, 84, 88, 116 
Loar, Donald 36, 77 , 116 
Loar, Keith 79, 116 
Loar, Robert 74, 77, 130 
Loar, Wayne 116 
Lolley, Lane 46, 58 , 60, 116 
Love, Deborah 130 
Love, Ralph 46, 82, 102 

Mallory, Connie 72, 84 , 85 , 102 

Mallory , Kathy 65, 84, 131 
Mallory, Keith 49, 62, 124 
Marche, Jordan 57, 81, 131 
Marks , Gary 131 
Marks, Richard 82 , 83 , 102 
Marlatt, Diane 102 
Marlatt, Jerry 50, 124 
Marlatt, Terry 50 , 124 
Martin, linda 122 
Martin, Sandy 72, 89, 124 
Martinez , Emest 46 , 60 , 103 
Martolock, Fritz, 70, 74, 124 
Mason, Randy 116 
Martinez , Teresa 75 , 116 
Mathes , Debra 88 , 131 
Mattek, Mark 49 , 124 
McCany , Karilyn 35 , 70, 71, 72 , 89 , 102 
McCany , Monica 70, 85 , 116 
McCormick, Kathy 71, 74, 77, 85, 120 , 124 
McDowell , Melanie 64 , 88 , 112, 116 
McGaffigan, Tim 52 , 124 
McHenry , Carol 130 
McKown , Roben 79, 131 

McMordie, Darlene 88 , 131 
Mead, Russell 49 , 56 , 60, 131 
Mehan, Pamela 131 
Merillat , Gregory 49 , 55, 56, 57, 68, 131 

Messervy, Rick 58, 131 
Meyers, Steven 49, 55, 56, 60, 75, 131 
Miller, Doug 32, 46, 80, 86, 103 

Miller, flo 103 
Miller, LeaAnn 70, 74, 78, 86, 124 
Miller, Kimberly 103 
Miller, Mary 87, 103 
Miller, Pam 84, 103 
Miller, Patricia 103 
Miller, Sally 124 
Miller, Steven 49 , 75, 131 
Miller, Thorn 38, 68, 69, 71, 103 
Miller, Wade 122, 124 
Mills, Judith 72 , 124 
Mirelez , Carmel 75, 104 
Mirelez, John 80 , 81 
Mirelez , Joseph 50 , 58 , 62 , 131 
Mitchell, Cindi 104 
Mitchell, Dawn 36 , 75 , 87, 88, 124 

Mitchell , Diana 71, 104 
Mitchell, Julie 131 
Mitchell , Roger 36 , 116 
Moore, Dayna 72 , 116 
Moore , Louise 72 , 131 
Moran, Mike 49 , 60, 124 
Moran, Patrick 49 , 58 , 75, 127, 131 

Navarro , Junior 50 , 62 , 75 , 125 
Navarro, Patsy 28 , 75 , 116 
Nearhood , Herb 104 
Nearhood , Ricky 49 , 62 , 131 

eurnan , Dennis 116 
Neuman , Robcn 46 , 62, 116 
Neuroth , Kristine 29 , 30 , 69, 70 , 84 , 117 
Neuroth, Carol 70 , 84 , 114, 116 
Nichelson, Loraine 65 , 74, 77 , 88, 127, 131 

Nieman, Alben 70, 89 , 104 

Ollis, Janice 57 
Ondrovick, Karen 88 , 125 
Orozo, Jose 49, 60 , 75 , 131 
Oscnko, Brenda 131 
Ostrander , Gary 46 , 53 , 116 
Ostrander, John 82, 125 

137 



138 

Pag 1, Fr d 46, 52, 60, 68, 112, 117 
Pag 1, Kathy 64 , 68, 104 
Pangburn, Carol 116 
Pangburn, Connie 104 
Paulson, Ricky 125 
Paulson , William 125 
Pa)n , Dawn 88, 131 
P~ if< r, Marcia 31, 68, 88 , 104 
P~ H r , .M lody 74 , 79 , 86, 88, 125 
Phcnici , Roger 60, 125 
Phillips, Arnold 41 , 52, 60, 105 
Phillips, Gary 82, 83 
Phillips, Lisa 68, 75, 131 
Pi h, Jon 131 
Piotter , Douglas 46 , 117 
Piotter, Diana 105 
Piott r , John 131 
Pirkl , Sharon 88, 131 
Pixl ) , Kathleen 131 
Pixley , Y\ onne 117 
Pool y, Jane 78, 85, 121 , 125 
Pooley, Perry 58, 125 
Pooley, Sam 72 , 105 
Pon r, Aden 62 , 105 
Poner, Barbara 88 , 132 
Poner, David 58 , 77 , 125 
Poner, Deanna 69 , 70, 84 , 117 
Poner, Keith 50 , 62 , 8 0 , 125 
Poner , Sandy 105 
Prisby, Randy 117 
Prowant, Michael 125 
PuiSer, Randy 117 
Puzser, Rena 29, 30 , 65 , 88, 127, 132 

Rathbun , Sharon 37 , 69, 70, 76, 79 , 81 , 92 , 105 
Reau , Cynthia 132 
Reau , Dan 105 
Reed , Candy 31 , 64 , 68 , 69, 72 , 84 , 106 
Reed , Judy 65 , 84 , 132 

Reed , Kathy 69, 71, 72 , 73 , 76 , 78 , 80 , 106 
Rehklau , Russell 106 
Riley , Frank 89 , 125 
Rittner, Ron 49, 80 , 82, 125 
Robertson, Connie 70 , 71 , 106 
Robertson , Nancy 84 , 88, 106 
Robertson , Susan 132 
Robison , Betty 35 , 70 , 74 , 78 , 81 , 125 
Rodesiler , Art 46 , 117 
Rodesiler , Kathryn 68 , 88 , 112 , 116, 117 

Rodgezs , Carla 132 
Rodgezs , Craig 49 , 125 

Rodriqu z , Dolores lOG 

Rodriquez, Idalina 88, 117 
Rodriquez, Lupita 85, 106 
Rodriquez, Ricardo 117 
Rogezs , Debbie 71, 89, 106 
Rogers, Sandra 74, 88, 132 
Rosas, Ramon 75, 117 
Ruhl, Mary 88, 125 

Sack, D weyna 72, 125 
Sack, Nancy 132 
Salcido, Mike 58, 125 
Salsbury, Diana 88 , 132 
Salsbury, Mark 82 , 106 
Sandezson , Kent 89, 107 
Santiago , Carlo; 58, 60, 132 
Santiago, Henry 132 
Sattler, Laura 29, 30, 125 
Sauter, Dan 49 , 62, 75, 125 
Sayers , Kevin 132 
Sayers , Marlin 50, 62, 79, 125 
Sayler, Larry 49 , 56, 132 
Saxton , Paula 79 , 88, 117 
Sayler, Marcia 117 
Scarberry, Rick 125 
Schaedl r , Laura 71, 74, 88, 132 
Schaedler, Phillip 55, 125 
Schrn elzer, Barbara 84 , 117 
Schwamm , Debra 125 
Schneider, Steven 49 , 132 
Sedlacek, Gerald 107 
Seeburger, Brenda 7 7 , 8 7, 117 
Seeburger, Diann 79, 126' 
Seeburger, Glen 46, 58, 78, 81, 126 
Seeburger, Mark 77, 118 
Seeger, Michael 60 , 132 
Seegen , Mike 46, 68, 107 
Sell, Robert 132 
Semple , Su..an 78, 88, 118 
Shaffer , Dennis 107 
Shannon , Gail 81 , 132 
Sheldon , Connie 70, 77 , 118 
Sheldon , Michael 55 , 82 , 126 
Shepard , David 132 
Shipman , Baibara 72 , 107 
Shipman , Roger 132 
Shoemaker , Karen 87, 88 , 107 

Shoemaker, Milford 132 
Shreve, Dale 43 , 50, 62, 71 , 74 , 120, 126 
Simpson , Cathy 132 
Simon, Jefferee 49 , 132 



Sinclair, Robert 49 , 56 , 60 , 133 
Singler , John 71 , 118 
Slaybaugh , Doug 56 , 75 , 133 
Sliker , Ben 107 
Smith , Allen 133 
Smith, David i26 
Smith , Debbie 107 , 126 
Smith , Debra 75, 88 
Smok , Barry 75 , 126 
Snyder, Susan 75 , 86, 126 
Soff, Janice 64 , 87 , 107 
Somes , Robert 77 , 118 
Spotts , Sherry 126 
Sprunk, Bob 57, 108 
Staup , Mark .dG , 62 , 58 , 118 
Staup, Wayne. 133 
St. Brmard , Janet 75 , 86 , 88 , 126 
Steffen, Dave 108 
Steiner, Nannette 87 , 88 , 108 
Stich , Dorothy 118 
Stock , Ch rric 72 , 108 
Stoddard , Duane 126 
Stoker, Ronald 133 
Strcby , Pam 78 , 87 , 118 
Strong , Daniel 133 
Strong , Samuel 133 
Stucker, Steven 49 , 56 , 75 , 80 , 133 
Stutzman , Richard 50 , 62 , 71, 92 , 94 , 98 , 108 

Taylor, Dean 50 , 82 , 83 , 108 
Terry , Dale 46 , 58 , 82 , 118 
Thelander , Beverly 79 , 88 , 133 
Thorn p;on , Connie 74 , 77 , 120 , 126 
Thomp;on , David 82 , 133 
Thomp;on , James 52 , 118 
Thorn pson, Nancy 65 , 68 , 74 , 77 , 88 , 133 

Thorn pson, Roger 118 
Tipton , Roxann 70 , 72 , 84 , 108 
Tipton , Terry 49 , 57 , 126 
Todd , Vickie Sue 126 
Tonneberger, Sandy 74 , 81 , 126 
Tonnochlen , Doug 49 , 62 , 75 , 80, 126 
Tonnoehlen , Jody 69 , n : 78 , 109 
Tonnoehlen , Steven 58 , 62, 68 , 89, 133 
Ton ey, Wilma 75 , 133 
Tuckerman , Janelle 70 , 109 
Tuckerman , Karen 77 , 85 , 118 

Uloth, Luann 75 , 85 , 126 , 

Valdez , Pedro 133 

Van En, Donna 75 , 86 , 88 , 133 
Van En, Kevin 50 , 133 
VanNieuwenhze, Jack 50 , 62 , 126 
VanNieuwenhze, Nancy 109 
VanNieuwcnhze , Pat 109 
Venema , Christine 69 , 77 , 81, 88, 89 , 117 , 118 
Viers , Sue 126 
Viers , Tim 118 
Villegas , Ralph 60 , 118 
Villegas , Vidal 133 

Waggoner, Angela 42 , 78 , 84 , 133 
Wagner, Brenda 126 
Wagner, Shirlee 118 
Walker , Cindy 64 , 68 , 88 , 109 
W alkcr , Sue 133 
Walters , Debra 126 
W amer , Terry 109 
Waterbury , John 68, 69, 71, 89, 118 
Watkins , Jennie 126 
Weinlander , Lenny 50 , 89 , 109 
Whitman , Sandy 109 
Wilbur, Sandy 109 
Wilczynski , Judy 87 
Wilczynski , Pat 82 , 110 
Wilczynski , Susan 88 , 126 
Wilson , Kathy 86 , 88 , 126 
Wilson , Sandy 74 , 110 
Wilt , Deborah 74 , 88 , 133 
Wingerd , Patricia 88 , 133 
Winzeler , Candace 84 , 118 
Witt , Franklin 126 
Wolf, Betsy 74 , 78 , 126 
Woodbury, Steve 110 
Woodbury , Vickie 72 , 88 , 118 
Woodward , Mary 36 , 118 
Woods , Margaret 42 , 110 
W otting , Lorraine 126 
Wotring, Shirley 72, 75 , 77 , 133 
Wyckoff, Chris 126 

Ybarra , Diana 31, 75, 88 , 126 
Ybarra , Erlinda 133 
Ybarra, Joe 78, 110 
Ybarra, San Juanita 126 
Younglove, Debra 106 

Zibbell, Diane 110 
Zimmerman, Debbie 32, 47, 78, 89, 100, llO 
Zink, Shirley 88, 126 

139 



140 

:4nJ now if$ f,w.e 
a. wo,.d fl'om our 
SP-Oh$0)'-$ ..• .... I 

TAa,nk. You. 



Tagsold's Funeral Home 

Phone 486 - 2133 

H . P . TAGSOLD and H . P . TAGSOLD JR . 

Blissfield, Michigan 

141 



142 

Consolidated 
Mills, Inc. 

Dehydrated and Sun-Cured 
Alfalfa 

Meal and Pellets 
Baled Hay 

CONGRATULATIONS! 
Class of '70 

Maurice's 

Adrian, Michigan 

Weinlander 
Kitchens 

Showroom Located on US 223 
1 I 4 Mile West of Blissfield 
Qualified Kitchen Designer 

486-2196 

Wolf's TV 
and Appliance 

Largest Selection of T.V. 
and 

Appliance in Lenawee County 

Blissfield, Michigan 

Good Luck Class of "70' 1 

Ed's Service 

610 W. Adrian Street 
Blissfield, Michigan 

Everything in Automotive Care 



Ottawa Lake 
Cooperative 
Elevator Co. 

Your Gateway to the Seaway 

Schwyn Brothers 
Chevrolet 

"On-the-Move 
Chevrolet '70's" 

us . 223 
Blissfield, Michigan 

Blissfield 
State Bank 

A Full Service Bank 
Member of Federal Reserve System 

Member of F . D . I. C . 

Bill's Service 

Body Shop 
Lawnmower Sales and Service 

112 East Adrian Street 
Blissfield, Michigan 

R\GA 

Circle M 
Supermarket 

us 223 
486 - 3543 

143 



144 

Fisher Ford 

Has a Corner On Performance 

"The Best For You" 

HARKNESS FLOWER SHOP 

KOHLMAN'S 
INTERNATIONAL SALES 

LOAR APPLIANCE 

AUTO PARTS COMPANY , INC . 

SPRUNK BORTHER'S 
GROCERY 

TERRY'S SNACK BAR 

SALES 
SERVICE 

BODY SHOP 

Ye Olde ToV~n 
Pump 

"You Are a Stranger 
Here but Once" 

Blissfield, Michigan 

486 - 3066 

"Good Luck Class of '70" 



Adrian Blissfield 
Concrete Co., Inc. 

READY-MIX 

Building Blocks 

Building Supplies 

TACO VILLAGE 

ZIMMERMAN ELECTRIC 

ROBERT E . HARRISON , M . D . 

J. V. Donut 
Shop 

Coffee and Rolls 

West Side Fuel 

412 East Adrian Street 
Blissfield, Michigan 

Howard Sliker 
Michigan and Ohio Real 

Estate Broker 

115 W . Adrian St. 

Blissfield, Michigan 

486-2501 

Blissfield 
Lumber 

BUILDING CENTER 

Blissfield , Michigan 

DUNBAR BARBER SHOP 

PENSE 1S MARKET 

VAN BUREN APPLIANCE and 
HARDWARE 

N O RTON EQUI PMENT COMPANY 

DONALD E . GRANZOW , D. D . S . 

CHERRY NOOK RESTAURANT 

145 



GOBLE LUMBER COMPANY 

THE HASENPFUG AGENCY 

KRAUSE PLUMBING and HEATING 

MARY SANCHEZ 

BLISSFIELD MUSIC SERVICE , INC . 

VILLAGE BEAUTY SALON 

SPR UNK and LIEWER T 

KNIERIM'S DRESS and BOLT SHOP 

DRIGGS DAIRY FARMS , INC . 

NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL LIFE 
INSURANCE COMPANY 

LIPPENS CLEANERS and TAILORS 

PERRY'S MARATHON SERVICE 
146 

Dean Crist 
and Sons 

Building Contractor 
Blissfield, Michigan 

ll~llllll t s 

<rlnthing & ~ hn es 

ililissfi~lb , lflirhigan 

Jim Green's 

Men's and Student Shop 
Adrian, Michigan 

"Congratulations to the Class 
of '70" 

Les Frank, Inc. 

Mercury-American Motors and 
Moto - Ski Snowmobiles 



FRESHMEN and SOPHOMORES 

Now is the time 
to order your class ring for 

BLISSFIELD 
HIGH SCHOOL 

Superbly crafted in solid, 
gleaming 10-karat gold! 
A product of the 
master jeweler's art 
you will wear it with 
pride now ... and for 
many years to come. 

• Your school name beautifully sculptured 
around the stone. 
• Your school mascot boldly carved on 
one side. 
• Your graduation year and educational 
symbols on the other side. 
• Choose from a complete color selection of 
14 stones. Faceted or buff tops. 
• Your personal initials engraved free 
of charge. 

YOU ALSO RECEIVE THESE FREE SERVICES FROM HACK­
ER JEWELERS WITH YOUR CLASS RING. 

1. Free Cleaning. 
2. Free Polishmg 
3 . Free Insurance Pol1cy. 
4. Insured aga1nst loss or damage. 
5 . Insured agamst theft, robbery, burglary, lar­

ceny or f i re. 
6 Insured against loss of stone from setting . 
7. Insured against acc1dental breakage of stone . 

Nowhere can you purchase such a quality p1ece of work­
manship for such a low pr1ce, and receive the quality, 
serv1ce, backmg of your own home-town 1ewelers. That's 
Hacker's Jewelers, Blissfield. 

• ORDER N W F R FAST DELIVERY. 

ASK FOR YOUR RING INSURANCE CERTIFICATE. 
FREE OF CHARGE 

HACKER JEWELER 
Registered College Seal Jeweler 

Blissfield 
M anufacturing 

Company 

Good Luck to the Class of '70 

Case Power 
and Equipment 

Congratulations and Best Wishes 
to This Year's Graduates 

C.A. (Ciif) 
Letherer 

Bookkeeping and Tax Service 
605 Depot Street 

Blissfield, Michigan 
Phone: 486-2031 

147 



148 

THE HOME CA~NI~G CO . 

KEN SCHAEDLER PLUMBING 
and HEATING 

MOHR'S BARBER SHOP 

Bliss 
Theatre 

"Movies Are 
Better Than 

Ever'' 

Bummie's 
Drive-In 

"Horne of the Hobo Sandwich" 
US 223 at M-52 

Adrian , Michigan 

HATHAWAY HOUSE 

SOUTH LANE PIZZA and REC. 

NATIONAL BUNDLE TYER CO . 

Smith-Douglas 
Fertilizer 

Main Plant - Riga 

Dundee Crop Service 
Morenci Crop Service 

Tecumseh Crop Service 
Washtenaw Crop Service 

Delta Crop Service 

LIPP'S WELDING SERVICE 

GILSON'S HARDWARE 



Blissfield 
Cooperative 

Company 
Plants at Blissfield, Ogden, and 

Jasper 

"A Good Place to Trade" 

McDowell 

Laundromat 
"Fit For A King" 

The Jipson-Carter 
State Bank 

Blissfield and Riga , Michigan 

Member of Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation 

things go 

b~~th 
Coke 

McCashen's 

Sf to $1. 00 Store 

Blissfield, Michigan 

Studios in Photography 

H. P. PoYiell 
Studios, Inc. 

Detroit, Michigan 
Livonia , Michigan 

Tole do , Ohio 
Dayton, Ohio 

149 



L. G. Balfour Company 

Blissfield High School's 
Jeweler 

Jasper Lumber 
and Supply 

Jasper , Michigan 

Fogel's 
Gambles 

Everything for Horne 
and Car 

Kenneth Brewer 
Agency 

Knapps 
Oldsmobile Sales 

ISO 

507 S . Lane Street 
Blissfield 
486 - 3383 

321 East Adrian Street 
Blissfield, Michigan 

Telephone 486 - 3160 



Bailey's 
Drug Store 

Prompt, 
Courteous 

Prescription 
Service 

"Your good health is our 
most important concern•• 

Ruth Ann Shop 

"Nationally Advertised 
Styles for All Ages" 

Blissfield, Michigan 

486-4280 

Jensen's A & W 

Try Our Island of Refreshment 
505 East Adrian Street 

Lenawee Disposal 
Service 

Company 

DEE STUCKER 

Dunbar Borton Inc. 
·Pontiac 

Phone (313) 486 - 3562 

Buick 
Opel 

Creger 

Industrial Piping 
Heating - Plumbing 

Air Conditioning and Sheet 
Metal Work 

Complete Systems Designed 
and Installed 

Pontiac-Buick Co. 
CREGER PONTIAC-BUICK CO. 

Blissfield, Michigan 
151 



The 1970 Elysium staff is proud to present this book to its readers as their 

rendition of how our time is spent in high school. The staff would like to extend 

their appreciation to Mrs. Margaret Gould, advisor: Mr. Lee Zimmerman, representa­

tive for Taylor Publishing Company: Mr. James Boldt, cover and division page 

designer: Powell Studios: and Taylor Publishing Company for their assistance in 

producin~ this book. 







1-

I 

J 
. -~ 




